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Alcoholic Bever-dgc Conuol Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorege, AK 99501 

License is: X Full Year OR 

New Liquor License 
(907) 263·5900 

Fax. (907) 26)·5930 

o Seasonal List Dates of Operation: ______ _ 

SECTION A • LICENSE INFORMATION -t 1,;u'»j 
VJI ' • .~ I Ul\4 ')'I>< 

S<c. 04.1 .• ~/A\ 
License Fee: 

U,"'''' v ... · ?_Of"'J\2J Bever'&t: DUPCDsary-Tourism S 2'31J--' 

Filing Fee: $100.00 

License #: "3l-S2-- Rest. Desig. Pennit 
Fee: S 

1 Loc.I : (CIty. )&i 
f ingerprint -

Kodiak Island Borougb Kodiak bl.lld Borough (U J'rpenolf) 
710 Mill Bay Rd Kodiak AK 99615 

TOT L 2,.{QOO-
"-

I " I Doing .'" 
Allstar Alliance Company 907-..008 

NaYigator Lounge 
fax Number: 
901486-644S 

: I S_ i 1 Em~I 
Bo. m 

1633 Airport Way Kodiak AK 99615 p.llmcter@att.net 

I ~::;;I;: Airport Terminal 

SECTION B · PREMISES TO BE LICENSED 

I 010 , '.nder, 1 0 '. I,.,K'" ""' "on '0 . " .. 
grounds: XAS04.11.410 OR incorporated city, borough, or unified municipality. 

o Local ordinance No. X Premises is LESS than 50 miles from the boundaries of an --
I.! Miln ~COrporatcd city, borough, or unified municipality. 

ot applicable 
n. '.nde" 

XAS04.11.41O OR 
l Milq o Local ordinance No. 

10 dto I ,ow & 
Premist;S to be licensed is: buildings) 
o Proposed building X Diagram of premises ausched 
X Existing facil ity 
o New building 

• 
New Application Page I of3 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 9950 I 

SECTION C - LICENSEE INFORMATION 

New Liquor License 
(907) 263-5900 

Fax: (907) 263-5930 

I. Docs any individual, corporate officer. director. limited liability organization member, manager or parmer named in this application have any direct 
or indircL1 interest in any other alcoholic beverage business licensed in Alaska or any other state? 

X Yes ONo I[Yes, complete the following. Anach additional sheets if necessary. 

Ptlriria AIlH!~r 
~ .. ,. ~. ~ F 

I c.,~L 
CNG,I~ I ... ,. I '" w .• 'n~ .,' I Ah,b 

2. Has any individual, corporate officer, director, limited liability organization member, managcr Of partner owned in this applicalion been convicted 
of a felony, a violation of AS 04, or been convicted as a licensee or manager oflicensed premises in another stale of the liquor laws of UUlI SlalC.? 

a Y" x No ICYa. attach written explanation. 

I lUI'" D - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION - CORPORATION 

CorporatWlIs, l.l.Cs, LLPs turd LPs must be reglsteud whir the Dept of ConurulIIity IlIId Economic Development. 

Name of Entity (CorponnionlLLCILLPILP) (or N/A if an IndividUAl ownership): Telephone Number: FIX Number: 
AU,tllr A1liaocr Company 907"""'" 

,..,..,....., 
Corponu.e Mailing Add~: City: Slate: Zip Code: 

Kodilk I ",,, 
Name. Mai ling I of Registered Agent: Date of in<:orpontion OR State of lncoI'potation: 
Patricil Almeter P.O. 801 1365 Kodi.k. AX 99615 907....Q6...6003 Certification wilh OCED: AI.,b 

5/3112013 

[s the Entity in -oood Standing" with the Alaska Division of Corporations? XYa ONo 

Ifoo, attach written explanldion. Your entity mMSt be in oompliam;c with Title 10 ofthc: Alaska Statutes to be II vllid [iquor liccn§CC. 

Entity ; , ... """ 
Nom, Tille % Home Addre.ss &. Telepllone Number w~ 

Patricia Almetcr Pres SO I Po 80, 1365 K"'h,k, • 

,L Ir. Vice I SO I "" 80, 1365 K<'d;>k. . I SfI7I1'" 

New Application Page 2 of3 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 

New Liquor License 
(907) 263-5900 

Fax: 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

SEcrION E - OWNERSHIP INFORMA TfON - SOLE PROPRJETORSHIP (INDIVIDUAL OWNER & SPOUSE) 

ladlyidual LlunseeslAmUatts (The ABC Board defines an "Affiliate" as the !pi: usc or significant other of IIlicm.see. Each Affiliate must be listcd.) 

Name: Applicant 0 Name: Applicant 0 

Address: Affiliate 0 Address: Affiliate 0 

Home Phone: 
Uatcof Blnh: 

Home Phone: 
Dstt of Birth: 

Work Phone: Work Phone: 
Name: Applicant 0 Name: Applicant 0 

Address: Affiliate 0 Address: Affiliate 0 

Home Phone: 
Date ofBiJth: 

Home Phone: 
Date o(Binh; 

Work Phone: WorkPbooe: 

• , "", ... :"",,, , . " , ; 
, "'" 10 tho "'" of 

my ·; 'i;;:;~:Jconcct and , ; 001 

obligations.. 
• I hereby certify that there have been no changes in officers or stockholders thaI have not been reported to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board. 

The undersigned certifies on behalf oflhe organized entity, it is understood that II misrepresentation offset is cause for rejection artbis application 
or revocation of 1lny Iicert.~ issuerl. 

• 1 further certifY that I have read and am familiar with Title 4 of the Alaska statules and its regulations, and that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, 
no person other than the licensee(s) bas any direct or indirect financial interest in the licensed business. 

• , ...... to prov;",.11 ; . ,."" ... " oft";,, 

• 
New Application Page 3 of3 
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• 

• 

,,~ 

• 

STATE OF ALASKA 

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
Licensed Premises Diagram 

rNST RUCfIONS: Draw. detailed floor plan of your present Of proposed Itcensed pmnises on the graph below; 
show all entrances and exits, and all fixtures such as tables, booths, games, oounters, bars, coolers, stages, etc. 

DBk \,,)U\) '~ l-QI JOflQ 

PREMISES LOCATION, \\,o?J 3. ~ sqo;;-\. 1..*,( 'b.<::(~~ f¥, qq~LS= 
Indicate scale by x after appropriate statement or show length and width of premises. 

SCALE A: ___ I SQ.~ 4 FT. SCALED: ____ I SQ. ~ ' FT. 

Length and width of premises in feet: 50: i f ;( ";;Jr{!.t..( If 
Outline the area lu be dr!ignllf'd (01" SlIle. suvice. storM~e. 1"1i consumption tlf 1I1toholic bf~('rlllgf's In r4!d . 

DO NOT USE BLUE INK OR PENaL ON THIS DIAGRAM I , d_L - - --
~ 

l , ~ l Y 

:~ 
" 

a t\~ , t , r\' , 

~ 

,9-
~ I , ....- kJ. i''' I -

\\ ~ --
Y . 

.--v 
c= ~ 

. tt L( , , ~( ~ 
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v 

C. ;\;)1; ~\ ..r I 
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~ ?~Lj" >-,~. - -
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Oates, Sarah 0 (CEO) 

• 
From: 
Sent: 

Pattie Almeter <p.alrneter@att.net> 
Tuesday, November 26,201311 :10 AM 
Oates, Sarah D (CED) 

• 

• 

To: 
Subject: Re: Navigator Lounge #5252 - Temporary Approval 

With the Navigator Lounge being located at the airport there is no beUer place to promote tourism than word of 
mouth from someone enjoying a beer talking about their adventures of hunting, sightseeing, relaxing hotel stay 
or fabu10us local restaurant cuisine. 

Pattie Almeter 

On Nov 26, 2013, at 10:35 AM, "Oates, Sarah 0 (CEO)" <sarah.oates@alaska.gov> wrote: 

This message has no content . 
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• 

5262 

Delegated Consent Agenda 
December 10, 2013 

Aha Oriental Kitchen: Moonstone, LLC; Fairbanks 

996 Blair Road 
New - Restaurant I Eating Place 

All statutory requirements have been met. Fairbanks does not protest. 
Dept. of Environmental Conservation approves. Background investigations pending. 
Temporary has been issued. 

4466 American Legion Post 30: Con Miller Post 30 The American Legion; 
Fairbanks North Star Borough: 3614 Old Richardson Higbway 

Transfer - Club 
From: 3481 Old Richardson Highway 

All statutory requirements have been met. Fairbanks North Star Bar. does not protest. 
Pending Dept. of Environmental Conservation and State Fire Marshal. 
Background investigations complete. 

43S6 Backstage Bistro: Coming Atlractions Theatres, Inc.; Wasilla 
3331 E Old Matanuska Road 
Transfer - Restaurant I Eating Place 
From: K & L Enterprise, LLC d/b/a BurgundyHorse; 300 W Swanson Avenue 

All statutory requirements have been met. Dept. of Revenue approves. City of Wasilla 
does not protest. Pending Dept. of Labor. Background investigations complete. 

1085 Kharacters: Wonderful, LLC; Homer 

3851 Shelford Street 

Transfer - Beverage Dispensary 

From: L & S, mc. 

AU statutory requirements have been mel. Dept . of Labor approves . 
Pending City of Homer and Dept. of Revenue. Background investigations pending. 

5263 Lemoograss Thai Cuisine: Navachai, loc. ; Fairbanks North Star Borough 

388 Old Chcna Pump Road, Ste K 

New - Restaurant I Eating Place 

All statutory requirements have been met. Fairbanks North Star Borough approves. 
Dept. of Environmenlal Conservation approves. Background investigations pending. 
Pending Stale Fire Marshal. 

Delegated Consent Agenda 12/ 10/ 13 
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3460 Long Creek Trading Post: Long Creek Trading Post, LLC; Fairbanks North Star Bar. 

8721 Steese Highway 

Transfer - Package Store 
From: Larry W. Walters 

All statutory requirements have been met. Dept. of Labor and Revenue approve. 
Pending Fairbanks North Star Borough. Background investigations pending. 

534 No DBA: Burkeshore Marina Enterprises, LLC; Houston 
No Premises 

Transfer - Package Store 

From: Edward Evans, Inc . d/b/a Houston Lodge 

All statutory requirements have been met. Dept. of Revenue approves. 
Pending City of Houslon and Dept. of Labor. Background investigations pending. 

2847 No DBA: ScruffN Pork' s, Inc.; Fairbanks 

No Premises 
Transfer - Beverage Dispensary 

From: 101m J. Lounsbury d/b/a The Attic; 2701 Cushman Street 

All statutory requirements have been mct . Dept. of Labor approves. 
Pending City of Fairbanks and Dept. of Revenue. Background investigations complete. 

5264 The Norwegian Rat: M&M Holdings, Inc.; Unalaska 

1906 Airport Beach Road 

New - Beverage Dispensary 

All statutory requirements have been met. City of Unalaska does not prates!. 
Pending Dept. of Enviranmental Conservation and State Fire Marshal. 
Background investigations pending. 

5248 Vino's: Vino's, loc.; Fairbanks North Star Bor. 

4371 Dartmouth Road, #A 

New - Wholesale - Malt Beverage and Wine 

All statutory requirements have been met . Fairbanks North Star Bar. does not protest. 
Pending State Fire Marshal. Background investigations complete. 

4438 Wbite Mountains Cafe: Long Creek Trading Post, LLC; Fairbanks North Star Bar. 

8721 Steese Highway 

Transfer - Restaurant I Eating Place 

From: Larry W. Walters 

All statutory requirements have been m.el. Dept. of Labor and Revenue approve. 
Pending Fairbanks North Star Borough. Background investigations pending. 

Delegated Consent Agenda 12110113 
Page 2 of2 
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• 

• 

October 23,2013 

Office of the Mwliclpal Clerk 
Licensing 

Ms. Christine Lambert 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Uquor Licenses 

Dear Ms. Lambert 

Uquor Licenses 
The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on October 22, 2013 took the following final 
action: 

APPROVED/NON-OBJECTION 

Transfer of OWnership 
• PackaRe Store 

-Party Time plaza Liquor LL#2385 

PROTESTED 

Transfer of Own .... hlpllocatfonlDBA Name Chang' 
• SeyeRA! p_pen .. rv 

-Chili's Bar and GnU LL#321 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Fire, Planning, and Health & Human Services 
Departments 

Transf.r of Ownerahlpl OBA Nam. Change 
• Beverage Dispenury 

-Ha'" Rock Caf6 LL#4715 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Health & Human Services Department 

New 
• Beverage Dispensary/Duplicate 

-Hard Rock Cafe ll15260 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Health and Human Services Oepartment 

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifically removed or amended. If you 
require additional information or if I can be of any assistance please call me. 

Cordially, 

Anna Nowak 
Deputy licensing Clerk 

Concur, 

CRaM,v.a. a . ~/ 
Barbara A. Jones U 
Municipal Clerk 

G:\derk\Clerks\Ucenses\Uquor Licenses\AMs.ACTIONS\ABCActlonltrs\2013\ABCAction ltr lO.22.2013.doc 
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• 

• 

October 23, 2013 

Office of the MWlicipal CIerI, 
Licensing 

Ms. Christine lambert 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses 

Dear Ms. lambert: 

Liquor Licenses 
The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on October 22, 2013 took the following final 
action: 

APPROVEDINON-OBJECnON 

Transfer of Own."hlp 
• Package Store 

-Party Time Plaza liquor LL#2385 

PROTESTED 

Transfer of OWn'l'IhlpILocatlonlDBA Name ChanAe 
• B.v&raa, Dispensary 

-ChHi's Sar and Grill LL#321 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Fire, Planning, and Health & Human Services 
Departments 

Trlnefer of Ownerahlpl DBA Name Change 
• BeVeI'IIge DlIIpen •• rv 

-Hard Rod< Care LL#4715 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Health & Human ServiceS Department 

New 
• Beverage DlspensarxlDuplic;ate 

~Hard Rock Cafe ll.#5260 
- Pending approval from Anchorage Health and Human Services Department 

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifICally removed or amended. If you 
require additlonallnfonnation or if I can be of any assistance please call me. 

Cordially, 

Anna Nowak 
Oeputy Licensing Clerk 

ConCLlr, 

a~O,~' 
Barbara A. Jones (j 
Municipal Clerk 

G:\Clerk\Cl@rks\ licenses\Uquor licenses\AMs.ACTIONS\ABCActlonltrs\2013\ABCActJon Ur lO.22.2013.doc 
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November 19, 2013 

Ms. Christine Lambert 

Office of the MWlicipal Clerk 
Licensing 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembfy Action on liquor Ucenses 

Dear Ms. Lambert 

UquorUC .... " 
The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on November 19, 2013 lOok the foISowing final 
action: 

PRQTESTED 

Trantf!r of Ownt!lhlp 
• Retf!urantlE!tinq Place 

-I Luv Sushi ut5154 
-Taxes owed to the MOA In the amountotSM4.46 
-Pending approvats from Anchorage Fire and Buikling Safety Departments 

• 

-Pending approval from Anchorage Fire Oepartment 

TrI,.",r of 19caUonIPBA HI"" Ch'!!Q! 
• Beye"'9' OllpeO!'rv 

-Texas Roadhouse Ul4200 
-Pending approval of conditional U .. Perm~ 
-Pending approval from Anchorage Fire Department 

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specfficaUy removed or amended. If you 
require additionallnfonnation Of if I can be of any assistance please call me. 

Cordially, 

-Ai'J 
Anna Nowak 
Deputy Licensing Cieri<. 

G:\Clerk\Clerks\UCENSES\Llquor Ucenses\AMs.ACfIONS\ABCActionLtrs\2013\ABCAction ltr 11.19.2013.doc 
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THE STATE 

afALASKA 
GOVEf{NOf{ SEAN PAf{I'\ELL 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.263.5900 
TDD: 907.465.5438 
Fax: 907.263.5930 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

FROM: Shirley A. Cote .Do.~ 
Director, ABC Board 

DATE: September 23, 2013 

RE: Transfer of License #4200 from Duke 
Investments to Texas Roadhouse, LLC 

Duke Investments, LLC filed for bankruptcy in 2012. A number of lienholders filed claims that 
would prevent the transfer of the license without the liens being resolved. The liens were 
researched in the file and I provided the attorney for one of the lienholders, Erika LeRoy with a 
list of the liens (copy attached). Mr. LeRoy developed a Liquor License Escrow Agreement (copy 
attached) based upon the liens contained in the file. The lienholders agreed to the terms. 

The transfer of license #4200 was placed on the delegated consent agenda for the Board of 
Directors meeting of October 2, 2013 as all statutory requirements had been met, the Municipality 
of Anchorage and the Department of Revenue did not protest but it was pending the Department 
of Labor approval. Mr. LeRoy advises he has received DOL approval; however, DOL advised me 
that the objections stands until the agreed upon payment has been made. 

On October 23, 2013 we received materials from the Human Rights Commission. An 
Administrative Law Judge concluded and recommended to the Human Rights Commission that 
Duke Investments, LLC is liable to Evanjelina Gonzalez for $101,293.86 in back pay damages. 
The decision by the Administrative Law Judge is pending review by the Human Rights 
Commission. On November 26, 2013 I received the attached paperwork from the Human Rights 
Commission for your consideration. 

Mr. LeRoy claims that this is too late, that the board made the decision to delegate consent once 
the Department of Labor approved. 



THE STATE 

O~LASKA 
GOVERNOR SEAN PARt\ELL 

July 11.2013 

Erik LeRoy, P.e. 
Attorney 
500 L Street, Suite 302 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.263.5900 
TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 263-5930 

RE: Liens against Duke Investments, LLC, d/b/a Chili's Grill & Bar, Licence #4200 

Dear Mr. LeRoy, 

Per your telephonic request this morning, below is the list of creditors attached to the business of 
Duke Investments, ILC, d/b/a Chili's Grill & Bar in Anchorage. 

1. Food Services of America as of October 8, 2007 in the amount of $102,760.47 (copy of 
letter attached). 

2. DiTomaso, Inc. as of March 2, 2012 in the amount of $11,032.91 (copy of email attached). 
3. Odom Cotp. as of March 22, 2012 in the amount of $13,363-91 (copy of email attached). 

The Odom Corporation, 240 W. 1st Avenue, Anchorage 99510, telephone (907) 264-0120. 
4. Brinker International Payroll Company, L.P. as of January 4, 2013 in the amount of 

$47,979.50 (copy ofletter from Lane Powell Attorneys & counselors attached). 
5. MCN &JCN Inc. as of June 3, 2013 in the amount of $1,359,579.00 (copy ofletter and 

proof of claim attached). 

I have also att2ched a copy of your letter of March 8. 2012 with a claim of $152,898 and the 
Complaint for Forcible Entry and Detainer with various amounts listed as owing or entitled with an 
itemized tot3l of $107,977.14. 

If you have any questions or you have reason to believe the above list of claims is in error, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

XU,'le~f2~ 
Sb.itley A. Core 
Director 



Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement 

This Agreement is executed by the creditors who have placed holds on or who have 

objected to the transfer of the Duke Investments, LLC, dba Chili's Grill & Bar liquor 

license #4200 (hereafter License"). 

1. Larry D. Compton, the bankruptcy trustee in In re Duke Investments, LLC, 

obtained an order in that bankruptcy authorizing the sale of the License to Texas 

Roadhouse Holding LLC for $265,000. 

2. The Order provides that at closing $13,250 will be paid to the Trustee's broker 

and $21,750 will be retained by the Trustee to pay administrative expenses. 

3. The remaining $230,000 is to be paid to creditors who have placed holds against 

or who have objected to the transfer of the License. 

4. The following Table 1 summarizes the holds as confirmed with each creditor as 

of August, 2013: 

/I 

/I 

/I 

/I 

/I 

Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement 
page 1 



7. The following Table 2 describes the holds, the amounts such holds have been 

paid, how much each hold which has been paid must pay back to fund the Division's 

share of the sale proceeds, and how much the Division will receive. The Division's 

share of the $230,000 is its pro rata percentage share of the $230,000 sale proceeds. 

Table 2 

Name & Address Creditor's Hold Actual Additional 
Distribution Distribution/Retum 

Tim Mattice $72,856 $27,028.83 ($3,447.76) 
Food Service of America 
10420 Olille Lane 
Anchorage, AK 99515 

Jeff Keim $9,469 $3.512.90 (448.10) 
DiTomaso, Inc. 
601 Yakutat St. 
Anchorage. AK 99501 

Marsha Dettorre $5,360.01 $1,999.51 (264.65) 
Odom Corp. 
11400 SE 8111 Aile, ste 100 
Bellevue. WA 98004 

Brinker Intemational Payroll Co., LP $47.979.50 $17.799.91 ($2,270.54) 
clo Michael Parise 
Lane Powell 
301 W. Northem Lights Blvd., Ste 301 
Anchorage, AK 99503 

MCN &JCN $484,298.60 $179.669.85 ($22.918.48) 
clo Erik LeRoy, P.C. 
500 L St., Ste 302 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Dept of Labor $90,683.22 $29.349.54 
Employment Security Division 
clO Jeannie Sleeper 
Dept of Law 

Totals $710,646.33 $230,000 $0 

8. Each of the return funds described in Table 2 should be paid to Erik LeRoy, P.C. 

Trust Account and all such returns will be held in trust until $29,349.54 has been 

Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement 
page 3 



Name & Address Creditor's Hold 

Tim Mattice $72,856 
Food Service of America 
10420 Olive Lane 
Anchorage, AK 99515 

Jeff Keirn $9,469 
DiTomaso, Inc. 
601 Yakutat St. 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Marsha Dettorre $5,360.01 
Odom Corp. 
11400 SE 8111 Ave, Ste 100 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

Brinker International Payroll Co., LP $47,979.50 
clo Michael Parise 
Lane Powell 
301 W. Northem Lights Blvd., Ste 301 
Anchorage, AK 99503 

MCN &JCN $1,359,579 
clo Erik LeRoy, P.C. 
500 L St., Ste 302 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

5. Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Employment Security 

Division (the "Division") has informed the Trustee that it holds an unpaid claim for 

$90,683.22 and has objected to the transfer of the License. The Division has confirmed 

that it will not oppose the transfer of the License provided payment towards its claim is 

made on the same terms as the holds which were previously filed against the License. 

6. The purchaser of the License, Texas Roadhouse, has advised that it is 

appearing before the Anchorage Assembly on December 17, 2013 to resolve protests 

the Municipality of Anchorage has filed to the transfer and requires that the License be 

transferred to its name before that date (subject only to resolution of its issues with the 

Municipality at the December 17,2013 Assembly meeting). 

Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement 
page 2 



received and then will be disbursed to the Division which will immediately file with the 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board notice that it does not oppose the transf er of the 

License. 

9. Each creditor, by its signature on this Amended Liquor License Escrow 

Agreement, agrees that any hold or claim it has against the License is withdrawn, or in 

the case of the Division will be withdrawn, in exchange for the distribution it has or is to 

receive as set forth above, and that the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board may rely 

upon this Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement as a final settlement of the 

amounts required to release of any hold each creditor has filed against the License. 

10. This Escrow Agreement may be signed in counterparts. 

Amended Liquor Ucense Escrow Agreement 
page 4 



State of Alaska 

Third Judicial District 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I, Eugenia Sleeper, being first duly swom upon oath, hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am the assistant attomey general representing the Alaska Department of Labor and 
Wor1<force Development, Employment Security Division, that I have read the above 
Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement, know its contents, and believe the same 
to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge and inform on and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me the 2!:.. day of November, 2013. 

Amended Liquor License Escrow Agreement 
page 5 



State of Alaska 

Third Judicial District 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I. Mati( Nystruen. being first duly sworn upon oath. hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am the principal of MCN. Inc. and JCN. LLC. that I have read the above Amended 
Escrow Agreement, know its contents. and believe the same to be true and correct to 
the best of my knowledge and information and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me the _day of November. 2013. 

Notary Public in and for State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ____ _ 

Amended Uquor Uoense Esaow Agreement 
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State of Alaska 

Third Judicial District 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I, Tim Mattice, being first duly sworn upon oath, hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am a vice president frnance of Food Service America, that I have read the above 
Amended Escrow Agreement, know Its contents, and believe the same to be true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and information and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN befon:t me the _ day of November. 2013. 

Notary Public in and for State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ____ _ 

Amended liquor Weense Escrow Agreement 
page 7 



State of Alaska 

Third Judicial District 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I. Jeff Keirn, being first duly sworn upon oath, hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am the seaetaryltreasurer of DlTomaso, Inc. that I have read the above Amended 
Escrow Agreement, know its contents, and believe the same to be true and correct to 
the best of my knowledge and information and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me the _ day of November, 2013. 

Notary Public in and for State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ____ _ 

Amended Liquor license Escrow Agreement 
page 8 



State of Washington 

King County 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I, Marsha Dettorre, being first duly SV«m upon oath, hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am the credit manager of the Odorn Corporation, that I have read the above 
Amended Esaow Agreement, know Its contents, and believe the same to be true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and Information and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me the _ day of November, 2013. 

Notary Public in and for State of Washington 
My Commission Expires: ____ _ 

Amended Uquor l.Ic:en8e Esaow Agreement 
page 9 



State of Alaska 

Third Judicial District 

) 
) 
) 

88. 

I, Michael Parise, being first duly sworn upon oath, hereby depose and state as 
follows: 

I am the attorney for Brinker International Payroll Co., LP, that I have read the above 
Amended Escrow Agreement, know its contents, have received authorization to sign it, 
and believe the same to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
information and belief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me the _ day of November, 2013. 

Notary Public in and for State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ____ _ 

Amended Uquor Ucense Escrow Agreement 
page 10 
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HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

November 26, 2013 

Via U.S. Mail & Facsimile (907) 263-5930 

Shirley A. Cote, Director 
Alaska Alcohol Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

I4J 0002/000:i 

SEAN PARNELL, GOVERNOR 

800 A STREET, SUITE 204 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-3669 
PHONE: (907) 274-4692/276-7474 
TTYITDD: (907) 276-3177 
FAX: (907) 278-8588 

RE: Anchorage Liquor License No. 4200 (Duke Investments LLC) 

Dear Ms. Cote: 

Please allow this letter to explain the timing of the submission of the October 21, 
2013 letter to Sarah Oates notifYing the Board of the existence of Ms. Gonzalez's claim for 
back pay wages against Duke Investments LLC. 

In 2010, Ms. Gonzalez filed a complaint of disability discrimination with the Human 
Rights Commission against Duke Investments LLC ("Duke"). Ms. Gonzalez alleged that 
Duke terminated her employment because ofa disability. Commission staff investigated the 
complaint and, with my approval, issued a finding that substantial evidence supported Ms. 
Gonzalez's allegation. Commission staff further determined that Duke was liable for back 
pay to Ms. Gonzalez in the amount of$101,293.86. 

In May 2013, I referred the case to a public hearing before the Commission pursuant 
to AS 18.80.120. In such cases I act as the prosecuting party on behalf of the person who 
originally filed the complaint. Because Duke failed to answer the complaint or participate 
in the hearing process, Commission attorneys working at my direction prepared a motion for 
a default judgment in early October 2013. While preparing that motion, Commission staff 
learned for the first time that there was a pending Chapter 7 case filed against Duke. Duke 
filed a list of its creditors in that bankruptcy proceeding, but failed to list Evanjelina 
Gonzalez or myself. Accordingly, neither Ms. Gonzalez nor the Commission had notice 
prior to October 2013 that there was a pending bankruptcy case. Only after Commission 
staff reviewed the bankruptcy filings last month did staffleam that there was also a 
proceeding pending before the ABC Board to sell Duke Investments LLC's liquor license. 

Toll Free 

In Alaska (800) 478-4692 
7TY !TDD Only (800) 478-3/77 

i~ printed on recycled paper 
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Shirley Cote, Page 2 November 26, 2013 

Once Commission staff learned that there was an ABC Board proceeding, Laura 
Ferree, one of the Commission attorneys, contacted the ABC Board to determine ifit was 
possible to submit a claim on behalf of Ms. Gonzalez. ABC Board staff advised Ms. Ferree 
that the transfer of the ABC license had not yet occurred and that it was unclear when a 
decision regarding transfer would be made, but that the Commission could send a letter to 
the Board notitying it of the existence of Ms. Gonzalez's claims. Attached is the affidavit of 
Ms. Ferree explaining the sequence of events. 

Based on the recently obtained information regarding the ABC Board proceeding, I 
submitted the letter dated October 21,2013 to the Board notitying it of the claim on behalf 
of Ms. Gonzalez. I also filed a proof of claim in the bankruptcy case dated October 22, 
2013, along with a motion that the claim be accepted late due to the lack of prior notice. 

On October 30, 2013, the Administrative Law Judge assigned hear case before the 
Human Rights Commission issued the attached recommended decision and order 
concluding that Duke Investments, LLC is liable to Ms. Gonzalez for $101,293.86 in back 
pay damages. That decision is pending review for final approval by the Commission. 

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Haley 
Executive Director 

Enclosures: Affidavit of Laura Clauson Ferree 
October 30, 2013 Recommended Decision and Order 
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1 BEFORE THE ALASKA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
2 

3 ALASKA STATE COMMISSION FOR) 
HUMAN RIGHTS, PAULA M. ) 

4 HALEY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ) 
5 ex rei. EV ANJELINA GONZALEZ, ) 

6 Complainant, 

7 
v. 

8 

9 DUKE INVESTMENTS LLC, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 10 Respondent. 

11 -----------------------) 

ASCHR No. J-1O-0007 
OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 
Anchorage Liquor License No. 4200 

12 AFFIDAVIT OF LAURA CLAUSON FERREE 

13 STATE OF ALASKA ) 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
) ss. 
) 

Laura Clauson Ferree, being first duly sworn, deposes as follows: 

1. I am employed as a Human Rights Attorney for the Alaska State 

19 Commission for Human Rights and I am the attorney handling the case brought by the 
20 

Commission's Executive Director on behalf of Evangelina Gonzalez against Duke 
21 

22 Investments LLC. 

23 2. On May 10, 2013, the Executive Director filed an Accusation charging 

24 
Duke Investments LLC with disability discrimination against former employee, 

25 

26 Evanjelina Gonzalez. 

27 

28 
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1 3. Because Duke Investments LLC never answered the Accusation or 
2 

3 
participated in the public hearing case, in early October 2013, I prepared a motion for 

4 default judgment to be filed against Duke Investments LLC. 

5 4. While preparing that motion, I learned on October 3, 2013 that there was 

6 

a pending involuntary Chapter 7 bankruptcy case filed against Duke Investments LLC. 
7 

8 
5. The Commission had not been notified by Duke Investments LLC, David 

9 J. Duke, its owner and agent, or any other creditor that there was a pending Chapter 7 

10 
case involving Duke Investments LLC. On May 7, 2012, Mr. Duke filed Schedules 

11 

12 
listing assets and debts, but did not name Evanjelina Gonzalez or the Executive 

13 Director as potential creditors in the bankruptcy. 

14 
6. While reviewing the bankruptcy documents to determine if Commission 

15 

16 
staff could file a proof of claim on behalf of Ms. Gonzalez, I found reference to an 

17 application to sell Duke Investments LLC's Anchorage and Fairbanks liquor licenses. 

18 7. On October 3,2013, I spoke by telephone with a representative with the 
19 

20 
ABC Board regarding the proposed license sales. The ABC board representative 

21 confirmed that there was a pending application to sell Duke Investments LLC' s 

22 Anchorage liquor license, but that the transfer had yet occurred. She recommended 

23 

filing a notice of the existence of the Executive Director's claim on behalf of 
24 

25 Evanjelina Gonzalez directed to Sarah Oates. She did not advise that there was a 

26 deadline to file that claim. 

27 

28 

AFFIDAVIT OF LAURA CLAUSON FERREE - 2 
ASCHR, Paula M Haley, /:.,xecutive Director, ex reI. Evanje/ina Gonzalez v. Duke 
Investments, LLC, ASCHR No. 1-10-007; OAR No. 13-0776-HRC; Anchorage 
Liquor License No. 4200. 
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2013. 

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

DATED this 26th day of November 2013 at Anchorage, Alaska. 

~ITee 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on this ;(~y of November 

Notary Public m and for Alaska 

My Commission Expires: /vItA ,»<-eo" 
STATE OP ALASKA 

NOTARY PUBUC _ 
Carolyn A. Thomas V 

lit Commission Elcpkas WIh 0IIIaI 

AFFIDAVIT OF LAURA CLAUSON FERREE - 3 
ASCHR, Paula M Haley, Executive Director, ex reI. Evanjelina Gonzalez v. Duke 
Investments, LLC, ASCHR No. 1-10-007; OAB No. 13-0776-HRC; Anchorage 
Liquor License No. 4200. 
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BEFORE mE ALASKA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS ON 
APPOINTMENT BY THE ALASKA STATE COMMISSION FOR HUMAN RIGHTS 

Paula M. Haley, Executive Director, Alaska 
State Commission for Human Rights ex reI. 
EV ANJELINA GONZALEZ, 

Complainant, 

v. 

DUKE INVESTMENTS, LLC, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

/ '-~R-~6EIVEO-' 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

l;'~Y'-~ 2013 

VIA~ TIME:_ BV:~ 

OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 
ASCHR No. J-I0-007 

RECOMMENDED DECISION 

I. Introduction 

Evanjelina Gonzalez was employed as a server at Chili's Grill and Bar, a franchise 

restaurant owned and operated by Duke Investments, LLC. She injured her shoulder in 2008. 

After she recovered sufficiently to perfonn light duty work, her employer refused to allow her to 

return to work. 

Ms. Gonzalez filed a complaint with the Alaska State Commission for Hwnan Rights. 

The Commission investigated her complaint and ultimately issued an Accusation alleging a 

violation of AS 18.80.220. Duke Investments did not respond to the Accusation. 

The Executive Director has filed a Motion for Order of Default That motion requests a 

finding that Duke Investments bas discriminated against Ms. Gonzalez, and requests specific 

relief against Duke Investments. Based on the evidence presented, Duke Investments did violate 

AS 18.80.220. 

II. Facts 

Ms. Gonzalez worked as a food and beverage server at Chili's Grill and Bar.1 Chili's 

Grill and Bar is the business name used by Duke Investments.2 Ms. Gonzalez injured her 

shoulder at work twice in 2008. Ms. Gonzalez received Workers Compensation benefits because 

Except where otherwise noted, the factual findings are based on Ms. Gonzalez's affidavit, which was 
attached as Exhibit 2 to the Motion for Order of Default. 
2 Exhibit 1, page I. 
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of those injuries. She was restricted to lifting no more than ten pounds as a resu1t of those 

injuries. Ms. Gonzalez had surgery in January of 2009, and, after a recovery period, was 

released to work on August 5, 2009, subject to a ten pound lifting restriction. She spoke with a 

manager who gave her two reasons for not being allowed to return to work. He said she cou1dn't 

return because of her limitations, and also because she was suing Chili's? The manager did not 

discuss the possibility of making reasonable acconunodations that would allow her to work 

despite the lifting restriction, and did not offer to reassign her to another position where lifting 

more than ten pounds would not be a requirement. 

Ms. Gonzalez worked through December 9, 2008, averaging $721.77 per week for the 49 

weeks she worked that year. The Chili's location she had worked at closed for business on 

March 4,2012. Between August 5, 2009 and March 4, 2012, Ms. Gonzalez looked for work, but 

was unable to find other employment. She was available for work throughout that time, except 

for a seven week period when she was recovering from her second shoulder surgery. 

m. DiKussion 

A. Duke Investments is in Default 

Hearings before the Commission are governed by the procedures in the Administrative 

Procedure Act (AP A), unless otherwise provided in AS 18.80.4 The AP A provides 

If the respondent does not file a notice of defense or does not appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence, and affidavits may be used as evidence 
without notice to the respondent. [5) 

As reflected in the Office of Administrative Hearings' file, Duke Investments has been sent 

multiple notices in this matter.6 Duke Investments has not entered an appearance, has not filed 

an Answer to the Accusation. 7 and did not participate in the case planning conference. Duke 

Investments has not opposed the pending motion. Because Duke Investments has not filed a 

Ms. Gonzalez had not sued Chili's or Duke Investments. The manager may have been referring to Ms. 
Gonzalez's workers compensation claim. While it would be impropu to retaliate against her simply for asserting a 
claim for workers compensation (AS 23.30.241), that issue is not within the Commission's jurisdiction. 
• AS 18.80. 120(b). 

AS 44.62.530. 
Commission staff also made multiple attempts to communicate with Duke Investments, most of which were 

unsuccessful. See Exhibit 7, Affidavit of Andrew Sundboom; Exhibit 8, Affidavit of Jean Kizer; and Exhibit 9, 
Affidavit of Carolyn Thomas. 
7 The "Answer" would constitute a Notice of Defense if it had been filed. 

OAH No. 13'()776-HRC 2 Recommended Decision 
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notice of defense, the Commission may take action based upon the evidence presented by the 

Executive Director. 8 

B. Evidence That May be Relied On 

The technical rules of evidence do not apply to APA hearings. Instead, 

Relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of evidence on which 
responsible persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affairs, 
regardless of the existence of a cominon law or statutory rule that makes improper 
the admission of the evidence over objection in a civil action. Hearsay evidence 
may be used to supplement or explain direct evidence but is not sufficient by itself 
to support a finding unless it would be admissible over objection in a civil 
action.191 

Presenting evidence by affidavit is specifically allowed.1o In a contested case, a party wishing to 

rely on an affidavit must provide advance notice and allow the opposing party an opportunity to 

cross-examine the affiant. I I When the opposing party is in default, however, the notice and 

opportunity to cross-examine is not required. 12 

In addition to the affidavit evidence, the Executive Director argues that Duke 

Investments' admissions may be relied on. Duke Investments failed to answer the accusation. 

Any allegation in the accusation that is not denied in the answer is "considered admitted."u 

Duke Investment also did not respond to Requests for Admission submitted pursuant to Civil 

Rule 36. 14 A request for admission is admitted if not objected to with 30 days. 15 

Because Duke Investments is in default, the AP A permits the Commission to take action 

based on "respondent's express admissions[.],,16 However, the admissions in question here are 

not express admissions. They are admissions by operation oflaw based on Duke Investments' 

failure to respond to the Executive Director's Accusation and discovery request. The APA's 

default rule only allows reliance on express admissions. For the word "express" to have meaning 

The Executive Director filed a DOtice indicating that Duke Investments is in Bankruptcy. This action is not 
stayed by the automatic stay provisions in the Bankruptcy law because it is an exercise of the state's police and 
regulatory powers. See Universal Life Church v. Us., 128 F.3d 1294, 1297 (9111 Cir. 1997). The Executive Director 
has stated that recovery of any back pay would occur only after the bankruptcy proceedings end. This decision does 
not address when and whether the back pay award may be enforced against Duke Invcslmcnts. 
9 AS 44.62.460(d). 
10 AS 44.62.470(8). 
II Id. 
12 AS 44.62.530. 
13 6 AAC 30.410(i). 
14 The civil discovery rules are applicable in Commission hearings. 6 AAC 30.510(a). 
IS Civil Rule 36(a). 
16 AS 44.62.530. 

OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 3 Recommended Decision 
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in this statute it must distinguish between admissions that were actually made, and those that 

have been implied by operation of law. There are only implied admissions in evidence in this 

case. Those admissions may not be relied on. 17 

C. Duke Investments Unlawfully Discriminated Against Ms. Gonzalez 

It is unlawful to refuse employment to a person because of the person's physical 

disability when the "reasonable demands of the position do not require distinction" based on that 

physical disability.18 A physical disability includes any physical impairment that substantially 

limits one or more major life activities. 19 Major life activities include perfonning manual tasks 

and working.20 Alaska law also imposes a duty on an employer to reasonably accommodate a 

di sability. 2 1 

In order to establish a prima facie claim for disability discrimination, the Executive 

Director must show (1) that Ms. Gonzalez has a disability as defined by Alaska law, (2) that she 

could perform the essential functions of the position with or without a reasonable 

accommodation, and (3) that Ms. Gonzalez has suffered an adverse employment decision 

because of her disability.22 

Ms. Gonzalez has a shoulder injury that restricts her ability to perform the manual task of 

lifting. and interferes with the life activity of working at any job where lifting more than ten 

pounds is a requirement.23 Thus, she has a disability. Ms. Gonzalez bas also suffered an adverse 

employment decision because of her disability. Duke Invesbnents' manager told her that she 

could not return to work because of her disability.24 This statement may be relied on for the truth 

of the matter asserted because the statement is not within the definition ofhearsay,zs 

17 A different result was reached in Hubbard v. Alaska Computer Essentials, OAH No. 08-01 85-HRC 
(Human Rights Commission 2009). However, that case was based on a complaint filed before the 2006 
amendments to AS 18.80 making the APA procedures applicable to Commission hearings. Hubbard, page t and 
r.age 4, n.30. 
e AS 18.80.220(81)(1). 

19 AS 18.80.300(14). AS 18.80.300(15) defines physical impainnent to include a condition affecting the 
musculoskeletal system. 
20 AS 18.80.300(10). 
21 Moody-Herrera v. Slate. 967 P.3d 79, 87 (Alask.a 1998). 
11 Smith v. Anchorage School District, 240 P.3d 834, 843 (AI~ka 2010). 
13 Affidavit of Ms. Gonzalez, 16, 17 - 18. 
24 Affidavit orMs. Gon7.a1ez, 7. The manager provided two reasons for refusing to allow Ms. Gonzalez to 
return to work. Only one of those reasons constitutes a violation of AS 18.80. In II mixed motive case, the 
employee need only show that the discriminatory motive was a motivating factor for the adverse employment 
decision. The burden then shifts to the employer to show that it would have made the same decision without 
considering the impcnnissible factor. Mahan v. Arctic Catering, Inc., 133 P.3d 655, 662 - 663 (Alaska 2006). 
There is sufficient direct evidence of Duke Investments' discriminatory motive to shift the burden to Duke 

OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 4 Recommended Decision 
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The more difficult question is whether Ms. Gonzalez could have performed the essential 

functions of the position with or without a reasonable accommodation. 

Restaurants use different models for serving food to customers and for clearing the table 

after the customer leaves. The record contains no evidence of how these tasks were 

accomplished at Duke Investments' restaurant. Were most items obtained by the customer from 

a self-serve buffet or broUght to the table by the server? If brought to the table, was this done 

individually or by more than one server at a time? Was it brought on a tray or a rolling cart? 

Did the people who bring the food to the table clear afterwards, or were there different 

employees for that task? The record does disclose that Ms. Gonzalez was restricted to lifting no 

more than ten pounds, and this restriction limited her ability to perfonn some of the tasks 

normally required of a server, but it is not known whether those lifting tasks were essential 

functions of the job. 

There is also evidence that at one time Duke Investments had light duty work available 

for Ms. Gonzalez to perform,26 and that she believed she could remain employed by being 

transferred to a hostess or manager position?7 Assigning light duty or transferring an employee 

to a different position can be reasonable accommodations in the right circumstances.28 In order 

to determine whether those accommodations, or any other potential accommodations. were 

reasonable, Ms. Gonzalez and Duke Investments were expected to engage in an interactive 

process.29 This process clarifies what the individual may need to remain employed, and what an 

appropriate accommodation to that need may be.30 As part of the process, an employer must 

"analyze job ftmctions to establish the essential and nonessential job tasks ... 31 

Chili's did not engage in any type of interactive process with Ms. Gonzalez. Instead, it 

simply told her she could not return to work. When the employer fails to engage in the 

interactive process, liability may be imposed ifthere is sufficient 

Investments, and because it has defaUlted, Duke Investments has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that 
it would have refused to allow Ms. Goozalez to return to work even without considering her disability. 
IS Alaska Evidence Rule gO I (dX2)(C) & (D) (admissions by authorized representative or agent of party 
opponent not hearsay). Because the statement is not hearsay, the IimitBtion on usc of hearsay in AS 44.62.460(d) 
does not apply. 
26 Exhibit 3. 
17 Affidavit of Ms. Gonzalez. 1 8. 
21 See BaTl'lett v. U.S. Ai'. Inc., 22& F.3d 1105, Ill! (~Cir. 2000), vacated on othe, grounds 535 U.S. 291 
(2002). 
29 

30 

31 

Id 
Barnett, 228 F.3d at 1112. 
Barnett, 228 F.3d at 1115. 

OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 5 Recommended Decision 
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evidence to allow a fact finder to conclude that there were at least plausible 
options that the employer should have explored, no matter what the outcome of 
that exploration ultimately was. [32) 

I4J 001210013 

It is at least plausible that Ms. Gonzalez could have been assigned light duty tasks to assist other 

servers, or been transferred to a hostess position. Thus, Duke Invesbnents is liable for a 

violation of AS 18.80. 

D. Remedy 

When a party is found to have engaged in a discriminatory practice, the Commission is 

required to order that the party refrain from engaging in that practice in the future.33 The 

Commission may also order other appropriate relief, including requirements for training and 

posting of notices and awards of back pay to employees banned by the discriminatory practice.34 

The Executive Director has requested these items as relief, and ail are appropriate in this case. 

The Executive Director has also requested that Duke Investments adopt and disseminate a policy 

of nondiscrimination, and that relief is also appropriate under AS lS.SO.130(aXl). 3S 

The Executive Director has calculated Ms. Gonzalez's back pay based on her average 

income of $721.17 per week.36 This calculation does not include back pay for the seven weeks 

during which Ms. Gonzalez was recovering from her second shoulder surgery. It provides 

interest calculated quarterly at an annual interest rate of 3.75%,37 and the calculation shows Ms. 

Gonzalez accruing back pay only through the date Duke lnvesbnents closed its Anchorage 

restaurant. The total back pay owed to Ms. Gonzalez, including interest through September 30, 

2013, is $101,293.86.38 

IV. Recommendation 

Duke Investments engaged in discriminatory conduct when it refused to allow Ms. 

Gonzalez to return to work, and did not engage in an interactive process to determine whether 

she could perform the essential functions of her job with or without a reasonable 

32 Anchorage School District v. Alaska State Commission for Human Rights, Case No. 3AN-I 0-10 122CI 
(Superior Court 20 II), page 19, available on line at 
http://aws.state.ak.us1officeofadm inheariogsIDocumentsIHRClHRC090233%20Superior%2OCfll.:20decision .pdf. 
33 AS 18.80.1 30(a). 
34 As 18.80.130(aXI). 
H See Parrish v. A B & M Enterprise.v, OAH No. II-0064-HRC (ASCHR 2012) (requiring adoption and 
dissemination of policy prohibiting discrimination), available on line at 
http://aws.slate.ak.uslofficeofadminhearings/DocumcDtslHRC/HRCll0064.pdf. 
36 See Exhibit 13. 
17 Pursuant to AS 18.80.130(t), tho interest rate is the rate es1llblished by AS 09.30.070. 
38 Id 

OAH No. 13-0776-HRC 6 Recommended Decision 
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accommodation. The Commission should order Duke Investments to refrain from engaging in 

this discriminatory practice. In addition, the Commission's order should award Ms. Gonzalez 

back pay, including interest, in the amount of$lOl,293.86. The Commission's order should also 

require Duke Investments, if it resumes business in the future, to: 1) adopt and disseminate a 

policy of nondiscrimination that incorporates the Alaska Human Rights Law, including a policy 

prohibiting discrimination because of disability; 2) provide training to its mangers, supervisors. 

and employees in the laws prohibiting discrimination in employment, with the training to be at 

least three hours long, and conducted in person by a trainer approved by the Commission prior to 

the training; and 3) permit the Commission to inspect the premises, interview witnesses, and 

examine and copy documents to ensure compliance with the Commission's order. 

DATED this ~Otp-day of If/pta/ , 2013. 

~~ ~Y A. Friedman 
Administrative Law Judge 

OAH No. 13-()776-HRC 7 Recommended Decision 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Employment Security Division 
Department of Labor 
DepartrnentofRevenue 

FROM: Sarah D. Oates 
ABC Board 
2400 Viking Orfve 
Anchorage, AI< 99501 
263-5921 - Phone 
263-5930 - Fax 

lee.bulaong-cortez@alaska.gov 
theresa.mltchell@alaska.gov 
bill. thompson@alaska.gov 

May 21,2013 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Beverage Dispensary License Application 

WITHIN 30 DAYS please notify our oftIce If there Is a reason to object to requested 
transfer. 

Llcen8e #: 4200 
License Type: Beverage Dispensary 

FROM· . 
DBA 
LICENSEE 
PREMISES LOCATION 
MAILING ADDRESS 
EIN 
PHONE 

TO: 
DBA 
LICENSEE 
PREMISES LOCATION 
MAILING ADDRESS 
EIN 
PHONE 

REVIEWED/APPROVED: 

DATE: 1\1 ~ 113 

Chili's Grtll & Bar 
Duke Investments, LLC 
No Premises (formerly 1811 Abbot Road, Anchorage 99507) 
PO Box 110210, Anchorage. AK 99511-0210 
92-0174308 
907-677-0513 (David Duke) 

No DBA 
Texas Roadhouse Holdings, LLC 
No Premises 
6040 Dutchmans Lane, Ste 200, Louisville, KY 40205 
31-1515794 
502-638-5412 

OEaeCI 'W A~~ Employment Security 1 
PHONE: c2. tJOf' ld & 3" Dept. of Revenue o 

COMMENTS: ________________ ____________ ~.-._----------------------

9JRElIfbi[ ro 'As oY·l\· 3lod LJ) . 11\0 01 VI ~} DN 



BTCC BEOCLPB Alaska Department of Labor 
projected Dues 

Account . . . . . _1461400 Legal Name DUKE INVESTMENTS LLC 
Calculate to Date 11 08 2013 (Interest and/or Payment) 
Payment Amount. . YR/QTR APPLIED 

YR/QTR Rpt CP 
2009/2 F N 

TOTALS 

Contrib Due 
21,132.33 

21,132.33 

Int Due 
10,845.22 

10,845.22 

GL9000I Processing completed successfully. 

Pen Due 
0.00 

0.00 

% 
o 

X3DV 11~08-2013 

14:03:04 

Total Due 
31,977.55 

31,977.55 

F1=Help F3=Return F5=BTRA F7=Prev F8=Next F9=BTGF F10=BTAB F11=BC50 
F12=Calculate F13=BTAA Next 



B'TCC BBUCLPB Alaska Department of Labor 
Projected Dues 

Account . . . . . _1685503 Legal Name DUKE INVESTMENTS LLC 
Calculate to Date 11 08 2013 (Interest and/or Payment) 
Payment Amount. . YR/QTR APPLIED 

YR/QTR Rpt CP 
2012/1 E N 

TOTALS 

Contrib Due 
45,428.13 

45,428.13 

Int Due 
8,318.95 

8,318.95 

GL9000I Processing completed successfully. 

Pen Due , 
4,542.81 10 

4,542.81 

X3DV 11-08-2013 
14:03:11 

Total Due 
58,289.89 

58,289.89 

F1=Help F3=Return F5=BTRA F7=Prev F8=Next F9=BTGF F10=BTAB Fll=BC50 
F12=Calculate F13=BTAA Next 
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4694 

Consent Agenda 
December 10,2013 

La Mex: La Mexicana, Inc.; Anchorage 

2550 Spenard Road 
Transfer - Beverage Dispensary 
From: No Premises d/b/a La Mex Too 

All statutory requirements have been met. Anchorage does not protest. 
Background investigations complete. Temporary has been issued. 

2385 Party Time Plaza Liquor: Trader Jim's, Inc.; Anchorage 

5520 Lake Otis Parkway, Ste 107 
Stock Transfer - Package Store 
From: Jae Gak Lee (50%) to Ae Kyong Lee 

All statutory requirements have been met. Anchorage does not protest. 
Depts. of Labor & Revenue approve. Background investigations complete. 

5231 Suwanna Cafe: Suwanna Cafe, LLC.; Juneau 
8800 Glacier Highway, Ste 100 

New - Restaurant / Eating Place 

All statutory requirements have been met. City & Borough of Juneau does not protest. 
Dept. of Environmental Conservation approves. Background investigations complete. 

5261 The Rack: Paul & Mikki's, Inc.; Dillingham 
3310 Nina Way 

New - Restaurant / Eating Place 

All statutory requirements have been met. Dillingham does not protest. 
Dept. of Environmental Conservation & State Fire Marshal approve. 
Background investigations complete. 

5257 Tokyo Garden: Young S. Tang; Anchorage 

550 W Tudor Road 

New - Restaurant / Eating Place 

All statutory requirements have been met. Anchorage does not protest. 
Background investigations complete. Temporary has been issued. 

Consent Agenda 12110/13 
Page 1 of2 
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• 

4459 Turnagain Arm BBQ Pit: Turnagain Arm BBQ, LLC; Anchorage 

3637 Old Seward Highway 
Transfer - Restaurant / Eating Place 
From: Chiang Mai, Inc. d/b/a Chiang Mai Ultimate Thai 

All statutory requirements have been met. Anchorage does not protest. Dept. of Labor & 
Revenue approve. Background investigations complete. Temporary has been issued. 

Consent Agenda 12110/13 
Page 2 of2 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

License Information Fees * 
Liquor Liceose Number: 5157 Waiver Fee $250.00 

'L icense Type: Common Carrin - Seasonal Penalty $ 1,000.00 

Local Governing Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) N/A 
()fapplicable) 

Alaska Waters Total Submitted $250.00 

Name of Licensee: Liquor License .ll\e fcc is non-refundable 

Doing Business As (Busioess Name) AsukalI,MV Telephone Number: 
81~~SJ91/(604)73W898 

Mailing Address: Street Address or Location of Business -k/ . 
NYK Cruises Co .• Ltd. Suite 607-2525 Willow Street. f}{o..sl<J\. N iii ),-1 
clo Wonderland Tours loc. 

City: Vancouver, B.C. VSZ 3N8 Canada 

Waiver Request Inforniation 
This waiver application is the: ¥ '" Request o 2- Request 0 3'" Request o Other 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: I Is this license for sale? 
2013 o Yes II No 

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant iaformation as to why 
the Iicease was not operated, any future plaWi for operating the license and projected timelines. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary. 

Cruise Ship, ASUKA II, operates an around the World Cruise in 2012, and went onto Alaska water from June 
24 through 28, then left Alaska for going back to Japan. 

Since then, we have not had a cruise schedule to go into the Alaskan water. ) 
We will have a Cruise schedule to go to Alaska on our Around the World Cruise in 2015. 

r: ~ 
A .... ......... 

Signature ofLicensee(s) \- / -"'" 
Sig~ll,l/h tL.--. Signatur, ~ ~. f 

. . ~- c------- ' i1 CV'C'K.. ,C/ ~ 
Name(PIMA-~ MIl ~ AM-; Name (Pleas~t) 

~ 

V1.d. .~ I 1/1. .11 ";;:::>1. ~r1A 
Date 

tJd. '20/3 
Date /~j ~r, ~(1. 23 . 

Waiver App 0212012013 
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• 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

License Information 
Liquor LicelUc Number: Fees· L. J 0 Waiver Fee 

~L~h:~eD;Ji;;;s~e Typ~;eDi~; ;J3~~I:;~:; Y;f?E-=-~II..~A-~b~;~;~~IJ.~~Y.:-s~::~==============j Penalty 
Local Governing Body: (City, Borougb or Unorganized) (If applicable) 

MlTj-SM ~()~ov..6H 

Waiver Ruest Information 
This waiVeT application is tbe: 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 
es 

i)"'TSJ{~e 
c, IT!, L.11t'l/75> 

Request 0 3 Request 0 Other 

o 

14I 002 

AS 04.l1.330(a)(3) 

$ J:2. 50,00 
\ 

S 1,000.00 

!~!~::~eO~:::~ ~ir:=~a:ces for ooo-opention of license. Include relevant information as to why 
additional sheets if n~essa";'. oy future plans for operating tbe license and projected timeUnes. Attacb 

jj.'E -r()J(K.,S fdAblll>nst: BI.4R..NI:D 'TO 7J/e 0RflhlllD 

//V 7')/R 51J1(/1V(;, (j? ~()/..:< 7/1£ L/c.EIvSC jr/,J}5 6'eEN 
I r /LCf) l;jIVDeR.. /~D P/?.Elh.JSE'/ )3e<:..!9"~c tJr 7#/.5 ~ PLfJJII5 

1J,ze- (ANDel?. ""lfY Ttl RE e-lfJLj) ON 7JJE TIRKS 

~ u FJ-fj}41;h ~e- 5/7£ Bl?v :F"/IIJIlIVC-l?j HAVE ]/eL/lYe/j 

!JL7v,'fL, 8t-,JLbJlVb /1$ C/~ 7#/5 DllTe /r;s 7P'f I 

lll'eRf!7£ 1HIS ,L/C~II/SE Arr 1m f(EeJrIU 

v.J/1iIIAJ (J1v£p~ Two f'£/H<'S, 

Signature 

Name (Please Print) 

Date 

WIi= App 0212012013 
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I 042.3 

09/17/2013 14:37 9072729412 
A.ICODOIM: !:leverage l;OIIU'OI tioanl 

SM8 E Tudor kd 

ABC BOARD 
Waiver of Operation 

ADcborlge, Alaska 99507 Application 
(907) 269-0350 
FAX(907)272-9412 . 

Litense Information 
Liquor Lieebte NIl.ber: L-/ ~ ~S 
~1)pe: BeV eYQA-C bs.&rn.:a ( \J 
Loa] GoveI'1lill: Body: (City, ~h or U""'~) ) 

JJ4. 0 JtJ. 
N ... or t ..... R .-; 

1:t~nVI W~t:.dQ it' ~Jc.-
DoIac BIdIIleis M (Buiaess Name) t\en ri {Vl W cl\ i 

Fees· 
Waiver Fee 

PeaaIry 
(If applicable) 

Total Submitled 

PAGE Ellien 
AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

13 ~C 104.170 

$ 12,.9). -
S 1,000.00 

$f'2-9)-
·Thcfa Isnor~ [ISAAC 10'.17O(c») 

Tdep.OL~O~~21~-~5 
MaiIiII& Addrar. 4 ( f rJ '-t~ lNe, ste ZOO Street Addresa or LoeAtion of Basi.~ s,~ 

20\ €. No~" U
l 

'J 'g 
,4v\ch OyCt~.e, A-K qC1f:D\ City: ~r~ra It./ 

./ 

Waiver Request Worm.don V 

This waiva- -Wlicatloo is the: ~ 1" bqlleSt 0 211 ~t 0 3" Request 0 Other 

wan... ~ for CIlI:odar Ya't 20 \ '3 I g ~esliceme foe sale'! Ill. No , 
EXpJu.doD of tile mauutJmces for 1l0D~peratioD of littnse. IDdude relevant informatton as to why 
Cbe IieeDle was Dot operated., any fuMe pia ... for operating the lieeDse and projected tbuliDa.. Attach 
addttioaaJ shcdIlf necessary. <. • _ • _ 

l!Je a~e.,~pj()'l~ -tie. pu~s.,b(li ~ of- h101/1~ ~ \c~Y 
1IC€Y\ Se. -to +k tHas ia;;... Elcp~tr~~ ~re. <'tl<e. we 
tctn mctl'-L. that d.et&-"'\lr\~ {/)"\.- l we.. tAI.1'/ ~~ ~ 

r 'I'(~,?~ ol'\(.e.. a.SC~~ '~n :20 ''t. 
1 

I 
I 

I • 
i , 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 

1 

I 

Slpature of' s) , 
SIgDaJ;tn wAJJ~ {lWCT'7 

SigftatuR 

Name (please lTint~~ t '/ p. UJJ O~ Name (please Print) 

DIde \0/11/:20 G 
0' Date 

" 

• W~vcrApp 1102 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 9950 I 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

Information 
Liquor License Number: 

License Type: 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

Waiver Fee 

rQ... Penalty 
~L-o-c-a-I Go-v-e-rnm---'-·~gd.B~O~d~Y~: ~(C~i~ty?, ~......!::~q::~:::..:...~...t::.~~::::"""'-----~ (If applicable) 

1l1Ll ry0 LI ~tcs -Or ~Q~ Total Submitted 

AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

$ 1,000.00 

$/50~ 

Name of Licensee: ~, HI dThlt)() G ts L LL ·The fee is non-refundable 

Telephone 

Street Address or Location of Business . "7 

jq.l.f OI~fYl{)iQ. HOL)()tcU() Ll:Y:I!? 1:1 C /0 I 

Request Request 0 Request 0 Other 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: Is this license for sale? _./ 
(;)0\3 0 Yes B" No 

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why 
license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timelines. Attach 

additional sheets if necessary. 

bipcf) {/D 12a.td2 ao LuQ C:l:lJ2& ffit ~ 
wiM rno-t ~ /IQJ'fWI)aiI2& ifK--hY2f2 c!Joc !JD 

ID ~ uJYCM2 jYYLlcf) -CQ~ 

Signature 

Name (Please Print) 

Date 

Waiver App 0212012013 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263 -5930 

License Information 
Liquor License Number: 

License Type: 

Local Governing Body: ( 

f'JDMe 

Name of Licensee: 

Doing Business As (Business Name) 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 
0 1 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

Fees * 
Waiver Fee 

Penalty 
(If applicable) 

Total Submitted 

*The fee is non-refundable 

$7S0 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 

Telephone Number: 
Cio, -~, ~ -Lt'-o 0 

Street Address or Location of Business 

o 3' Request 0 Other 

,.. 

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why 
tbe license was Dot operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timelines. Attacb 
additional sbeets if necessary. 

At..t)6~~ ~MVVlc;t<:..~~ C--6. C fJ~~l\ INr~ Qv{2C.~eD 

~ So ~lc.-cN~E ~ \;Vk'-?(V~ B-j1.ohJAJ. ~ PIIQ.~~' 

vvA.s NO') c.-oft'()vC!ff.O UNT, L- L..-trre: ('" ~ ~£Ai2-. l T (5 

hiD 'liME, lS '(2..vNN;4L., ov'l '1b 

z,c> \ ~ . 11+& 

t~ A w'~~.s~ f\ltt) 

op~", M>r'L- Bv.s ""~{> 

gVl~~CrJ~ vv~ W'JJL-{) uP~ 

~ eN~ ~ V-tp...'( c..oVO 

• 
IS Alh'o 

Signature 

Name (Please Print) 

• Date Date 

Waiver App 0212012013 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

License Information 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

Fees· 

AS 04.l1.330(a)(3) 

4 " 8 to Waiver Fee $ 1,2.. '5'D -
~------------------~-=----------------------~ 

Liquor License Number: 

License Type: B~ \I e y o...C"" [) 1 C; Oe..V\ ~ o....r " Penalty $ 1,000.00. 
I--Lo--c--,al--:G:-o-ve-ro----:io-g""B~O~d-=.y:-=::(C=,.!i~ty~, B~~d-'l-,o .... u----:gh-o.=..r-U-no::..r~-F-ii::...ze..:....d--') I!:.......:::...::....:.-~/ ---------I (If applicable) ~ r-~ 

+ ___ --1-/ 13) I 2- ?O) 
MA ,~U 8orou-,l- Total Submitted \ 1 .~ 

Name of Licensee: A / _ / _ 'T'. V 'T 17 r.. 
~ (/ ..>- ltt ..J.- t'tC- D f"C4,. C ~ L e.t'"s 0;1. 

*The fee is non-refundable 

Doing Business As (Business Name) S l C; J V ' ~ P, i ~ Q. Te~p~o~ Num;~2 7 - 4 f./ Cf "2-
Mailing Address: 'Street Address or Location of Busioess 

z..t:>~ £; DI"""·e.k6.. ~I ~, S 1~ ~ ~t; ~ - C C \ \ I r\ 
7 2-~ I :-:> M 0.. \~t-(! V ~/r 

A"'" c. k ~ .r ~ 'i.e ~ AK q q s- ( ~ City: 0 C4.. ~ i 1 T A. 

Waiver Request Information.. 
This waiver application is the: AI" Request 0 2nd Request 0 3'" Request 0 Other 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: -" I ?I Lthis license for sale? 
,;L<01 1 IA.. Yes 0 No , '\ 

Signature of LWensee(s).-, 

Signature /V[ M _ Signature 

Name (Please Print) 8 /' 
~ lL £.~ LO ""S"o t;-

Name (Please Print) 

Date ~ :t o v T "2-:;1 ( "2-C!> t ~ 
Date 

Waiver App 0212012013 
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... . ____ ..... _ .......... 0 .. 1 --_ ....... - ---

2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263·5900 
FAX (907) 263·5930 

License Information 
Liquor License Number: 

.,. iIIl,. CI VI V~I iIIUVIl 

Application 

Fees· 
Waiver Fee $ \, sao 

License Type: rn. stJ::('e... Penalty $ 1.000.00 
kLocal::--~Go~v"':'errun--:-' .lg~B~od~y:t;(~C~ity~.:;::oro:""i\l-gh';::o'::r:;u:'no:":r::ga:::n7'iz-ed7:")---------l (IfappJicable) 

~~\ G.pctu.: ($. ~(\ ~ 0;0-gz, Total Submitted $ \ J SCO GO 

Name of Lkensee: \~es \ ·The fee IS non·~fimdabte 

Doing Bmiaess As (Basiaess Name) 

Waiver R uest Information 
This waiver application is the: 2 Request 0 3 Request 0 Other 

No 

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why 
the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timelines. Attach 
additional sbeets if necessary • 

Signature 

Name (Please Print) 

Date 

Waiver App Q2IlOI20tJ 
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Middle Way Cafe 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

Middle Way Cafe 
1300 West Northern Light Blvd, Ste. G 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503 
(907) 272-6433 

Dear ABC Board; 

November 19th, 2013 

I am writing to you today to share with you the status of our planned new restaurant and 
leased package store concept at Northern Lights Center in Spenard. Specifically I would 
like to discuss our project completion schedule and how that will affect the opening date of 
the ABC Board approved La Bodega package store for the leased space at 1300 West 
Northern Light Blvd, Suite F in Anchorage. 

The La Bodega store is a part of a larger high quality development that includes an 
expansion of our Middle Way Cafe operation, as well as a new artisanal restaurant 
featuring beer and wine, all of which was approved by the Spenard Community Council. 

Due to delays in landing project financing, we are now planning for an opening date of 
March 15th, 2014 with construction to begin in December. The La Bodega store space may 
become available to lease up to a month earlier depending on how construction progresses. 

I am grateful for La Bodega owner, Pamela Hatzis' patience and support through this 
ongoing process, and I hope this letter is sufficient to inform you of our intent to proceed 
with this exciting project 

Please contact me at your earliest convenience with any questions or concerns you may 
have. I may be reached at my mobile phone at 351-3083, or you may email me at 
joncampabello@yahoo.com. Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jonathan Campabello 
-owner 



IUWUUW; DC:VC:Clsgc: \.,UUUUJ DUUU 

2400 Viking Driw 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 

Waiver 01 UperatioD 
Application 

lOLl'tO 
~ U4.1.l.JJUlaJlJ) 

FAX (907) 263-5930 

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

• 

License Information 
Liquor License Number: 
1267 

Fees· 
Waiver Fee 

License Type: Beverage Dispensary Penalty 

I-L--oe- a1- Go=-v-e-rn-:.-ng- B=-od----y-: -:-(C:-:j-ty-, B=-o- ro- u-gh-=--o-r ""'U'-no-r-garuz- ' -ed- )-----------l (If applicable) 

Municipality of Anchorage Total Submitted 

Name of Licensee: Regency Management, Inc. ·The fee is non-refundable 

$2,500.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$3,500.00 

DolnE Business As (Bulinen Name) Red Robin Telepbone Number: 907-561-5555 

Mailing Address: 
4450 Cordova Street, Suite #100 
Ancborage, AI( 99503 

Waiver Request Informadon 

Street Address or Location of Business 
No Premises 

City: Anchora2e 

This waiver application is the: 0 1- Request pa 2'" Request 0 3111 Request 0 Other 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 
2012 I Is this license for sale? 

DYes Ul No 

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operadon of license. Include relevant information as to why 
the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected dmellnes. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary. 

Operadon was closed in October 2010 and we periodically listed this license for sale during calendar 
years lOll & lOll year in the Anchorage Daily News. However, we are finalizing plans to operate this 
license in 1014, after we execute a lease and remodel an existing building in the Municipality of 
Anchorage. Current remodel plans are being worked on by our architects and new location should be 
open in Ql 1014. 

Signature 

Name (Please Print) 

.~D_a_w ____ ~/~'~~~ ____________________ ~_Da __ ~ ________________________________ ~ 

WaiVei' App 02I2Q'2013 
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11 /27/201 3 15: 02 987--275-8357 

Alcoholic Hever-age controlMoard 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263·5930 

License Information 
Liquor' License Number: 110 

License Type: Dilllpen!9ary 

FEDEX OFFICE 

Waiver of Operation 
Application 

LoCltI Govemin~ Body: (City, Borough or Unorgan j7..ed) 
City ofNome~ 
Nome, Alaska 

5501 

Fees* $2500.00 
WaivcrFee 

Penalty 
(Ifapplicablc) 

Total Submitted 

PAGE 01 

AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

$2500.00 

$ 

$2500.00 

Name of Lreensee: T & C,lM:; "'The fuD is l1<!n·rclUndoblt 
Cerf'· 

Doing BU$intS.1 As (Business Namc) pel" Ii'\ j ~ Stt( (jDY! 'telephone Number: 907 ~6064 

Mamng Addr~: PO Box 142594, Anchorage, AK 99524 Street Address or Location of Business - No Premi,qe 

I City: Nome, Alaska 

Waivler Request Information 
This waiver application is the: o l"Requcst 0 2""Requesl; .X 3rG Request o Other 

Waivel Request for Calendar Year: 201 3 I Is this license for sale? 
o Yes X No 

I I 
Expl.'~tio.n . ~f t~e.~iJ'Cu.mstan~~ . for _~~!l.opera~jon of li~n!e. ~clu~~ relevaD~ ~o~~tio~ 8S to why 
the bfe~5c was not operated, any futUre pfans for operating the liceli' e and (fnlJeded timcl1nes. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary. 

I J 

License #110 was not operated in 2013. Trudy Sobocienski had two ma,jor surgeries in August and September 
of2012 and is still recovering. This held up the process to start up a business unti1 recently. 

Trudy and Columbus Sobocienski met with WeHs Fargo Small Business Division with a business plan, personal 
fmancial statement, and a variety of other documents necessary to be considered for a commercial loan. We are 
in the niidst of the loan approval process now. 

We have a commercial building that we inte.od to purchase, located on Front Street in Nome, AK. Our goal is 
to open the doors in March 2014 in time for the Iditarod. 

Si ature of License s 
SignatlJre Signature 

Name (please Print) 

Date 

Wlliver ADO mo.o!.2{) 13 
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10-23-13;16:37 ;Condotels 
All.'Oholic Bl."VC£1igc Control Boanl 
2400 Viking Drive 

819078926227 
Waiver of Operation 

AppHcation 

;9132503197 # 11 1 

Anchorage. Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

Liun8e 1Ilf'0rm.tion Fta* 
Liquor LiceDIe Number: Waiver-Fee 

LicelUe Type: Penalty 
J...-=---:--=-----::----1;:~~~~....L....:~~~-;--:::__------__I (lfappJicohJe) 

Total Submittal 

Waiver Ruest (nronnmon 
This waiver application is the: C I" Request D 2 Request 

Waiver Request. for Caleodar Year: Is Ibis Iiccnsc for sale? 
1-0\ 0 Yes 0 No 

AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

$1.000.1)"-

Ji:'lplanadon of tile clrc ........... us for non-operatiOil of license. Indude reIev ... t mfonation as to wby 
the IiUlUe was .. ot operated, any future plans for opending the liunse and projedul funtJiaes. Attadl 
additional sheets ifneussary • 

Ma.in pVeVVl(SC~ wct~ SO\t\ CitVl& we., 
\tXeVl (' n -thL PI1)(£!;S Of 5eHi~ --th~ 

Date 

I0.56g 

\0-'23-\3 
, •• _____ L-___ ~~~~~_~~-----~ 

Waiver I\pp 02/2!l12013 
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• 

• 

• 

1i_~.1 EPJNf8l§81i8 
Ancborage, A.lasIca 9950 1 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

LiceDSe Information 
Liquor Licea. Number: 826 

Waiver of Operation 
Al:tplicatioD 

U&::e..e Type: Beverap DbpeDJUy - SeuoDal 

Loeal Governing Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) 
Anchorage 

Fees· 
Waiver Fee 

Penalty 
(If applicable) 

Total Submitted 

(b5?O 
AS 04.1 L330(a)(3) 

f.2,500 

$ 2500.00 

S 1,000.00 

$ 
2500.00 

Name of Uceuee: Sernmo'., LLC ~e fee is IlOD-flIfimdable 

Doiog Basinal Aa (BuInea. NIUIle) Sen_OI. No P6A Tdcpbone Number. 569-6909 

Mailing Addrell: 6200 A. STREET Street Addreu or LoeatIon of Bo.mas 
ANCHORAGE, AX 99S18 MOW. 36111 Ave. Nc) preM.AV!J 

ell}': ANCHORAGE 

Waiver Request Information 
This waiver application is the: l-'Request ~Request X 3ft1 Request o Other 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 2013 I Is this license for sale? 
Yes X No 

Serrano's, LLC is currently in the process of aeqoiring Angel Investon for a new location where this 
license will reside. We foresee an opening date in April 2014. 

n 
A /' ---Sipature of v / .f~ i, 

Signature ~ V Signature 
~.-2.. 
~/ 

Name (Pleje Print) 
D5u~ ~~Ol.$SO 

Name (please PriIBr ~/ 

iTo ra~ P~V'eL 
Date 

//- 'LS- \\ 
Date 

1\/2-~/L~ . 

Waiver App 0'1J20120 13 
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tfJ'Iq I 
AJcollolu: ,Uevcrage Control'uoard 
2400 Vilciog Drive 

Waiver of OperatioD 
Application 

AS 04.11.330(a)(3) 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 263-5900 
FAX (907) 263-5930 

License Informadon 
Liquor License Number: 
1167 
License Type: Beverage Dispensary 

Local Governing Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) 
Municipality of Anchorage 

Name of licensee: Regency Management, Inc. 

Fees· 
Waiver Fee $5,000.00 

Penalty Sl ,{JgQ QQ 

(If applicable) 

Total Submitted S5,OOO.00 

·The fcc is Don-refundable 

Doing Business As (Bulinesl Name) Red Robin Telepbone Number: 907-561-5555 

Mailing Address: 
4450 Cordova Street, Suite #100 
Anchorage, AK 99503 

Waiver Request Information 
This waiver application is the: 0 

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 
2013 

Street Address or Loudon of Business 
No Premises 

City: Anchorage 

111 Request 0 2l1li Request ~ 3M Request 0 Other 

I 
Is this license for sale? 
DYes Jll No 

~ 

Explanadon of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why 
the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timellnes. Attach 
additional sheets if necessary. 

Operadon was closed In October 2010 and we periodically listed this license for sale during calendar 
years 2011 & 2012 year in the Anchorage Daily News. However, we are fmalizlng plans to operate this 
license in 2014, after we execute a lease and remodel an existing building in the Municipality of 
Anchorage. Current remodel plans are being 'worked on by our architects and new location should be 
open in Ql 2014. 

Signature 

Name (please Print) 

• 

Date 
L---____ -.L.....-____ _ 

Date 

Waiver App 02llMOl3 
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ABC Board Meeting, December 10th, 2013 
Notice of Violation Summary 

= Current Violation 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 8/26/2013 AB13-0103 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 9/20/2004 04-0970 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken person 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 9/20/2004 04-0971 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken person 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 9/20/2004 04-0972 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken person 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 9/24/2004 04-0973 1 Pricing and marketing 

591 Westmark Inn - Skagway 5/28/2003 03-0037 1 Access of persons under 21 to the licensed premises 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 8/26/2013 AB13-0057 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 3/5/2012 12-0325 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 3/5/2012 12-0325 1 No server education 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 2/26/2010 10-0436 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 2/10/2010 10-0308 1 Posting of warning signs 

662 Douglas Island Breeze In 7/3/2008 08-0793 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1129 Liquor Barrel 10/10/2013 AB13-0162 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1129 Liquor Barrel 9/4/2008 08-1134 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1129 Liquor Barrel 9/4/2008 08-1134 1 No sever education 

1129 Liquor Barrel 11/10/2007 07-1974 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1129 Liquor Barrel 11/10/2007 07-1974 1 No sever education 

1129 Liquor Barrel 10/14/2006 06-2105 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1129 Liquor Barrel 7/7/2005 05-0546 1 No sever education 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 11/5/2013 AB13-0286 1 Licensee responsible for violations 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 11/5/2013 AB13-0286 1 Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 11/5/2013 AB13-0286 1 AS04.11.090 Serving off the licensed premises 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 10/10/2006 06-2018 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 4/7/2000 00-0039 1 Hours of sales 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 4/7/2000 00-0040 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 2/26/2000 00-0030 1 Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees 

1139 Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 2/26/2000 00-0031 1 Hours of sales 

Page 1 Dec 2013 Histor.xlsx 



1378 Alaskan Hotel 10/7/2013 AB13-0139 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 3/6/2012 12-0332 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 2/5/2010 10-0244 1 Fail to provide proof of server education 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 6/1/2007 07-1345 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 12/16/2005 06-0006 1 Hours of sales 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 5/15/2004 04-0872 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons 

1378 Alaskan Hotel 5/15/2004 04-0873 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 10/29/2013 AB13-0237 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 10/29/2013 AB13-0237 1 Allowing under 21 person to remain on licensed premises 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 11/4/2008 08-1504 1 No server education 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 11/4/2008 08-1504 1 Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 11/4/2008 08-1504 1 Fail to show proof of server education 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 11/4/2008 08-1504 1 Licensee responsible for violations 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 8/9/2008 08-0980 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

2275 Garcia's Cantina 8/9/2008 08-0980 1 Allowing under 21 person to remain on licensed premises 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 1/10/2013 13-0049 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 1/10/2013 13-0049 1 No server education 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 1/10/2013 13-0049 1 Licensee responsible for violations 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 1/10/2013 13-0049 1 Penalty for making false statements 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 12/2/2005 05-1142 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 12/2/2005 05-1142 1 Allowing under 21 person to remain on licensed premises 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 12/2/2005 05-1142 1 Failure to show proof of server education 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 12/2/2005 05-1142 1 Allowing another to serve alcohol to under 21 person 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 12/2/2005 05-1142 1 No server education 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 11/24/2001 01-0066 1 Obligation to enforce restrictions in licensed premises 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 5/24/1999 99-0022 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 5/24/1999 99-0022 1 Allowing under 21 person to remain on licensed premises 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 2/2/2000 00-0006 1 Access of under 21 person to licensed premises 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 5/24/1999 99-0024 1 Responsibility of licensee, agents and employees 

2616 Chepo's Fiesta 5/24/1999 99-0024 1 No server education 

3120 The Asylum 10/12/2013 AB13-0139 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken person 

3120 The Asylum 1/2/2012 12-0139 1 Access of drunken person to licensed premises 
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3120 The Asylum 12/12/2009 09-2225 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

3120 The Asylum 12/12/2009 09-2225 1 Allowing under 21 person on licensed premises 

3120 The Asylum 12/21/2001 02-0006 1 Prohibited conduct relating to drunken person 

3352 Costco Wholesale #107 10/7/2013 AB13-0138 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

3352 Costco Wholesale #107 10/9/2012 12-1047 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

3352 Costco Wholesale #107 9/25/2007 07-1842 1 AS04.11.150(a) Mail orders, no board notification 

3352 Costco Wholesale #107 5/26/2006 06-0998 1 No server education 

3352 Costco Wholesale #107 4/7/2005 05-0489 1 13AAC104.645, Written orders of alcohol 

4229 Wines International 8/30/2013 AB13-0084 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

4229 Wines International 5/3/2011 11-0492 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

4229 Wines International 9/6/2008 08-1131 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

4229 Wines International 10/9/2006 06-2082 1 No server education 

4542 The Trees RV Park & General Store 10/8/2013 AB13-0145 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

4542 The Trees RV Park & General Store 9/29/2010 10-1663 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

4749 Alaskan Liquor Store 9/10/2013 AB13-0098 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

No previous history 

5114 88th Street Liquor Boutique 10/16/2013 AB13-0188 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

No previous history 

5115 Wild Wings N Things 10/29/2013 AB13-0244 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 

5115 Wild Wings N Things 8/31/2012 12-0941 1 Furnishing alcohol to a person under 21 
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Alcoholic BeV8rllge ConttoI BOard 
2400 Vlldng DIiw 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

~ 
Westmark Hotels. Iae. 

D.B.A.. 

WatiDal'k Inn Skagway 
"Bonanza Bar &: GrUl" 
$net or P;Q. ~ 
100 Sth'Ave.lit, SCi! 2._ 

Notice of Violation 
(iSAAC 104.525) 

...... NUI1ItIer 
R1 

How Delivered 
[ x J CeItifIed Mall • 
[ J In PeNon 

City." 
s..ttIe.WA 

Dat8: 09-18.a13 
Number AB13.G0103 
Page 1 of 2 Pages 

TWfeOlluc..e 
aewr.ge ~ Touriam· 
8eMonaI 

i 

1 
LaW Enforcement Agency 
SlaIgway Police Depa.rtment 

Zip 
98104--3176 

This Is a notice to you as licensee thai an alleged vIoIalion flaaocc:urted. If ~ AkxlhoIlc Beverage Control Board deddeS to aa 
agatnst yoorllcense, under the provisions 0( AS 44.62.330 -AS 44.62.6aO (ActninistllWe ~ Ad) you wIIIl'e!fBved lI'\ AccusatIon and 
Notioe of your right to-an Administrative Hearill!). 

Nala;11Q II notM~n or. cdIIfnII ~ 

VIOLATION: On 09-10-2013 at approximately 1402 bouts,VinCent Schreiner an employee of 
Bonanza Bar & Grill served an alcoholic beverage to a person Uiidet 21 years of age. This incident 
occurred during a compliance check. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.052: Fumlshlng of alcOholic MveNge8 to persons under the ege 
of 21 by 11cenAM. 

A licensee. or an agent or emplOyee of the licensee niay not wiIh criminal negligence 
. . , 

(0) While working on lICensed premises, furnish or deliver alcoholic ~erage8 to a 
persQn u.nder the age of 21 .years 

You are directed to pond to th Director of the Alcohol _v ..... Control Board In wrtting to this 
Notle of Violation within 10 day. of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of th violation. 

*PIe ... Include your AIcotIo1 lice ... Number In your response. 



Shirley A. Cote. DIrector 
AlcoholIc ........ Control Board 
2400 VUdag. Drift 
Ai1c~. AJaU t8S01 

13 Me 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of 8 Notice of VIOlation, a licensee may request to appear before the DIrector and be 
heard regarding the NdUoo or VIOlation. The request must be made within len days after receipt of the Notice-and the Diredor must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt or a request A Ucensee shall respond, either orally Of in writing.1Q fie NoIlce. 

Receipt: VIoIIIIon 0IM!IMd a,: r 

SteVen M. Johnson 

~r/~ 
nile: ! 

lnveetliator In : 
FUId By: 



Cote. Shirley A (CEO) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Mr. Sager, 

Cote, Shirley A (CEO) 
Friday, September 27, 2013 4:26 PM 
1sager@hollandamerica-princess.com' 
Johnson, Steven M (CEO); Beasley, Robert L (CEO) 
Notice of Violation AB13-00103 
Westmark-Skagway-NOV 9-27-13.pdf 

I am in receipt of your response to the Notice of Violation and understand that if an acquittal or dismissal occurs that 
you request the Notice of Violation be removed from the licenSing file. Notices of Violation are not removed from the 
file; however, after the resolution of the case I will need to know the reason for the acquittal or dismissal before 
considering dismissal of the Notice of Violation. In the meantime I appreciate the efforts taken to ensure compliance 
with the laws and regulations. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me or Investigator Steve 

Johnson. 

Best Regards, 

Shirley Cote 

Shirfey)t. Cote 
<Director 
jlfColiollc CBe1Jerane Contro( lBoart[ 
(907) 263-5928 

1 



RE: Notice of Violation #AB13-00103 

Dear Ms. Cote': 

I am writing in response to the above referenced Notice of Violation issued on 9/10/13 and received by 

myself, Jim Sager on 9/25/13. I am the Hotel General Manager for the Westmark Inn Skagway that 

operates the Bonanza Bar & Grill. 

As to the substance ofthe Notice of Violation, Vince Schreiner, a Westmark Inn Skagway employee, was 

contacted by ABC enforcement regarding service to a minor on 9/10/13 at 2:02pm. However, formal 

charges have yet to be filed by the District Attorney's Office. 

Until charges against Vince Schreiner are resolved, any action on the NOV would be premature. We 

request that in the event of acquittal or dismissal of charges that the Notice of Violation be removed 

from our ABC licensee file on record for license number #591. 

Following the incident, we have taken the following steps to ensure all staff are adhering to the laws of 

Title IV and providing responsible service: 

1. We have reviewed with the staff, the regulations pertaining to this NOV in the 2012Edition 

of the ABC Title IV statute book. AS 04.16.052. 

2. We held a meeting on 9/10/13 with the entire bartending and service staff to review proper 

10 checking procedures and the type of identification we accept. 

3. We are requiring Vince Schreiner to take an alcohol server education course again. 

4. As we closed all F&B operations for the season on September 18th
, 2013, I will set up an 

alcohol server education refresher course, with our local instructor, for all service staff prior 

to our opening Mid May 2014 for the summer season. 

In conclusion, I take incidents ofthis nature very seriously. I thank you for considering this response to 

the Notice of Violation. I may be contacted by phone or email. 

Respect,fu lIy f 
/l~~ 

Jim Sager 
General Manager 
Westmark Inn Skagway 
907-983-6096 
jsager@hollandamerica-princess,com 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Ucensee 

Breeze in Corporation 

D.B.A. 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 104.525) 

License Number 

662 

How Delivered 
[ X I Certified Mail # On·Flle 

Date: 9·5-13 
Number AB13·0057 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

Douglas Island Breeze-In [ I In Person Juneau Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip 

PO Box 32318 Juneau,AK 99803 
.. 

ThiS IS a notice to you as licensee that an alleged Violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 8-26-13, at about 1507 hours, Douglas Island Breeze-In clerk Maximillian Williams sold an 
alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21. The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation 
of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Fumishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage,A1aska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAe 104,525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

t with· t d ft . t f tAL' h II d 'th II ' 'ti t th N ti gran an appearance In en ays a er receIpt 0 a reQues lcensee s a respon ,el er ora IY or In wn og. 0 e o ce, 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

UB 13·007 

N.-
. Title: 

J,t. '~ 
Flied By: Investigator III 



Attorneys At Law 

BAXTER BRUCE & SULLIVAN P .C. 

P.O. Box 32819 
Juneau, Alaska 99803 
(907) 789-3166 (Telephone) 
(907) 789-1913 (Facsimile) 
www.baxterbrucelaw.com 

Professional Corporation 

September 27,2013 

Daniel G. Bruce 
Kevin J. Sullivan 

Kris L. Barnum 
Megan A. Wallace 

Fred 1. Baxter (Retired) 

VIA EMAIL to shirley.cote'@alaska.gov and FAX to (907) 272-9412 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
Attn: Director Shirley A. Cote' 
5848 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, Alaska 99507 

Re: Breeze In Corporation Notice of Liquor Violation, No. 13-007 
Alaska License No. 662 
Our File No. 3471-022 

Dear Director Cote': 

I represent Breeze In with regard to the Notice of Violation it received from the 
Alcohol Beverage Control Board, dated September 5, 2013. This was a notice of 
furnishing alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 on or about August 26, 
2013 at the Breeze In located at 3370 Douglas Highway in Juneau, Alaska. 

The Notice required Breeze In to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage 
Control Board in writing to explain what action Breeze In has taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of the violation. While the Notice was dated September 5, 2013, due to 
internal mail handling within the company, the certified letter was not presented to 
management until September 24, 2013. Please consider this Breeze In's response to this 
notice of violation, and we apologize for the delayed response and appreciate in advance 
your consideration of the ten day response requirement beginning on September 24, the 
date management was provided with the Notice of Violation. 

Breeze In requires a Training for Alcohol Professionals ("TAP") certification of 
all employees selling alcohol. Breeze In Employee Maximillian Williams was hired on 
August 8, 2013, and was still within the 30 day grace period for obtaining his TAP card 
when the violation occurred. Mr. Williams was scheduled to complete the TAP training 
class at the first available class on September 8, 2013. Unfortunately, that class was 
cancelled and moved up to September 1, where Mr. Williams had a conflict to attending. 



Baxter Bruce & Sullivan P .C. 

Director Shirley Cote' 
September 27, 2013 
Page 2 of3 

Mr. Williams will be attending the next available TAP class, currently scheduled for 
October 13, 2013. 

Breeze In has adopted and implemented a written policy against selling alcohol 
products to persons under 21 years of age. This policy is attached hereto as Exhibit "1." 
In addition to the TAP certification which employees must obtain, the manual reiterates 
Breeze In's policy on alcohol sales and the disciplinary action employees may face for an 
unlawful sale, in addition to fmes and criminal penalties under Alaska law. 

Breeze In employee Maximilliam Williams received a copy of Breeze In's written 
policy in August of 2013, when hired. Mr. Williams agreed not to sell liquor products to 
any person under the age of21 and agreed to require and check a valid government-issued 
photo identification card that establishes the bearer's date of birth. 

Breeze In has recently implemented a point of sale system which requires the 
keyed input of the date of birth on the government identification in order to process a 
sale, which immediately provides a "red flag" if the date does not conform to age 
requirements for sales of alcoholic beverages, and will not consummate the sale 
transaction. Mr. Williams did not request a valid government photo identification card 
from the minor, and therefore did not enter a date of birth that would trigger the red flag 
in this instance. Disciplinary action is pending against Mr. Williams at this time. 

Breeze In immediately took action to prevent a reoccurrence of the violation, as 
follows: 

1. Removed Mr. Williams from the liquor sales counter and moved him to the non­
liquor sales counter until he has taken his TAP class and better understands the 
seriousness of compliance with both the State laws and Breeze In's policies, 
including Breeze In policies requiring employees to check government-issued 
identification and properly enter the date of birth contained thereon into the point 
of sale system before making a sale of alcohol; 

2. Increased training of all employees to understand the significance of the "red flag" 
on the point of sale system; 

3. Will continue to require all agents/employees to certify in writing that the 
agent/employee has been informed of and understands Breeze In's written alcohol 
sale policies and requirements of Alaska law regarding alcohol sales; and 

4. Will continue to require agents/employees to verify the age of purchasers of 
alcohol products by means of a valid government issued identification via Breeze 



Baxter Bruce & Sullivan P .C. 

Director Shirley Cote' 
September 27, 2013 
Page 3 of3 

In's point of sale system. We believe this to be an isolated incident in which Mr. 
Williams did not appreciate the depth of his responsibility when serving/selling 
alcoholic beverages, and that it will not occur again in the future. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to 
contact me by telephone at (907) 789-3166 or by email at dbruce@baxterbrucelaw.com. 

Best regards, 

BAXTER BRUCE & SULLIVAN P.C. 

~~ 
Daniel G. Bruce 

DGB:hnm 

Enclosures: As stated 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2OWO Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Licensee 
Thibodeau's Market Inc 

D.B.A. 
Liquor Barrel 

Street or P.O. Box 

PO Box 20290 

Notice of Violation 
(13AAC 104.52&) 

License Number 
1129 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # 
[ ] In Person 

City, State 

Juneau,AK 

Date: 10·21·2013 
Number AB13"()0162 
Page 1 of 2 Pages 

Type of License 
Package Store 

Law Enfon;ement Agency 
Juneau Police Department 

Zip 

99802 
. . ThIS IS a notice to you as licensee that an alleged Violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 

against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice rJ your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: this Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 10-10-2013 at approximately 1324 hours, Frederick Howard, an employee of 
Liquor Barrel sold an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age. This' incident occurred 
during a compliance check. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Fumishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age 
of 21 by licensees. 

A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not with criminal negligence 

(5) while working on licensed premises, furnish or deliver alcoholic beverages to a 
person under the age of 21 years 

·Please Include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 



Shlrtey A. Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 VIking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response Is Required 

13 Me 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation. a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of VIOlation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request A Ucensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Rec:eIpt: VIoIIIIon 0bIemd By: 

Steven M. Johnson 

~drtt-
TIlle: 

Investigator III 
flied BY: 



November 3,2013 

Thibodeaus Market Inc. 
PO Box 20290 

Juneau, AK 99802 
Phone 907-780-4482 

Fax 907-780-4708 
Email sbb@alaska.net 

Shirley A. Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, Ak 99507 

Re: License # 1129, Violation # AB13-00162 

This is in regards to the violation by one of our clerks, Frederick Howard, on 10/1 0/20 13 
at Liquor Barrel. Following the incident we reprimanded the employee and advised him 
under no circwnstances should this happen again and if it does he will be terminated. He 
was told that Thibodeau's Market Inc. takes it very seriously when identification is not 
checked correctly and alcohol is sold to a minor. 

Thank you for your time in this matter. 

r?~ 
Pete Thibodeau 
Thibodeaus Market Inc. 
Kenny's Liquor 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AI< 99507 

Ucensee 

Hyun .Tu Song & Kyong Song 

D.BA 

Spenard Paradise Inn & Lounge 

Street or P.O. Box 

3001 Spenard Road 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

Ucense Number 

1139 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mall # On-File 
[ ] In Person 

City. State 

Anchorage, AK 

Date: 11-14-13 
Number AB13-0286 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of Ucense 

Beverage Dispensary - Tourism 

Law Enforcement Agency 

Anchorage Police Department 

Zip 

99503 
.. 

This IS a nolice to you as licensee that an alleged Violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: Thl. I. not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 11-5-13, at about 1836 the Wild Chicken, a restaurant located within the Spenard Paradise Inn & 
Lounge, failed an underage compliance check by furnishing alcohol to a person under 21. Investigation revealed the 
Wild Chicken does not have a liquor license. Hanging on the wall of the restaurant, is a restaurant designation permit 
issued to the Song's. Further investigation revealed the Wild Chicken space was leased to Su Chong An, owner of 
Wild Chicken, beginning on 6-1-13. Since that time, employees of the Wild Chicken have been serving alcoholic 
beverages from the Song's establishment. This is a violation of Title N. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations, AS 04.21.030: 
Responsibility of licensees, agents and employees, AS 04.11.090: Beverage dispensary license. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response Is Required 
3 Me 304.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a reQuest A Ucensee shall re~nd. either orallY or in writing, to the Notice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed 8y: Underage Buyer 11-005 

1~ H-.-II;~ 
Title: 

Flied By: Investigator III 



P ARIDISE HOTEL 
Kyong T Song, Owner 
Dennis Elstad, GM 
,3001 Spenard Rd 
ANCHORAGE, Ak 99503 

Re: Lic # 1139 Spenard Paridise Inn 

Dear Director, 

November 20, 2013 

My name is Dennis Elstad, I work for the Spenard Paridise Inn. I am the 
General Manager of Paridise Properties, and the LIAISON for Mr. Song as well 
as Su Chong An for the Wild Chicken. 

I will try to address the items in order that they are in the NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
yes, MS. An of Wild Chicken was cited, I spoke with both Joe and Brandon the fol­
lowing day at the Paridise Inn they explain what the waitress did in serving a minor, she 
did check for I.D and computed the date wrong. She goes court 11/25/13 and will not 
contest her violation. I spoke to MS An about going back to a TAPlTam class, now 
since CHARR offers a KOREAN Class so she will comprehend better, so this does not 
happen again. We pulled RDP and there is no liquor service available at Wild Chicken. 

In regards to Mr. Songs violations, we read Title IV and we understand what we did 
wrong, I'm amiss that it went this far, I spoke with Sara when applying for a Restaurant 
Eatery Lic . and a RDP for several weeks almost daily prior to ever filing the new 
application for a new Lic. for the Wild Chicken that was for Su Chong An and her 
partner Ming ZHE Zheng . 

In the new application in the t financial interest portion, it states Mr. Song had no interest 
in that business. I also spoke to Brandon several times on the phone and also 
3 times at the lounge and in the Wild Chicken, he commented on how much money she 
had spent remodeling Regards to the RDP he told me that she needed to keep the Draft 
Beer Machine, that she wanted in the lounge until she got her own Beer/Wine Lic. then 
we look at the area in bar that we could temporarily place the machine which was the 
liquor room connected to the side of the bar, which he approved. 

On the day he delivered the RDP, Brandon explained that once she received her Lic. 
that the bar could no longer service the Wild Chicken. After writing this, it appears that 
we had miss communication If you have any further questions my cell # is 748-0202. 

I hope I answered all your questions 

cc Kyong Song 
Su Chong An 

Sincerely 
Dennis Elstad 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Licensee 
Alaskan Hotel & Bar Inc. 

D.B.A. 

Alaskan Hotel 

Street or P.O. Box 

167 South Franklin Street 

Notice of Violation 
l13AAC 1 ~.S2S) 

License Number 
1378 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # 
[ ] In Person 

City, State 
Juneau, AK 

Date: 10-21-2013 
Number AB13-00139 
Page 1 of 2 Pages 

Type of License 
Beverage Dispensary-Tourism 
AS 04.11.400(d) 

Law Enforcement Agency 
Juneau Police Department 

Zip 
99801 

.. 
ThiS IS a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 

against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 -AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-07-2013 at approximately 1540 hours, Theron Jenne, an employee of the 
Alaskan Hotel served an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age. This incident occurred 
during a compliance check. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age 
of 21 by licensees. 

A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not with criminal negligence 

(5) while working on licensed premises, furnish or deliver alcoholic beverages to a 
person under the age of 21 years 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

·Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 



Shirley A. Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 

13 AAe 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

Steven M. Johnson 

-ar. ~d,AZ-
Title: 

Investigator III 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

2400 Viking Dr. 

Anchorage, Ak 99501 

]lJN[AU AlA.~ 

Re: NOV 10/17/2013; AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by 
licensees. 

Dear Sirs, 

This letter is written in response to a Notice of Violation received recently as part of a JPD sting 

operation. One of our bartenders, Paul Theron Jenne, served a minor without checking her 10. Paul has 

been a bartender for over 20 years, and this goes to show that even the most experienced bartender 

can become remiss when not paying attention. Shortly after the event, I called a staff meeting and 

talked to the bartenders about the importance of carding everyone that looks 30 or younger, just to be 

safe. It is of upmost concern to us that we have staff that are "on the ball" at all times, as it only takes 

one mistake to spell catastrophe. 

It isn't just the new staff that need to be trained to examine ID's, but it needs to be reiterated to the 

older staff, lest they become complacent. 

Sincerely, 

Joshua Adams 

General Manager 

Alaskan Hotel and Bar, Inc. 

167 So. Franklin 

Juneau, Ak 99801 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 
Garcia's Bircbwood Ltd 
Partnersbip 

D.B.A. 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 1()4.525) 

Ucense Number 

2275 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # On-File 

Date: 11-4-13-13 
Number AB13-0237 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Beverage Dispensary 

Law Enforcement Agency 

Garcia's Cantina [ ] In Person Anchorage Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip 

11901 Business Blvd, Ste 
104 Anchorage, AK 99577 

. . 
This IS a notiCe to you as licensee that an alleged Violation has occurred. If the AlcoholIC Beverage Control Board decides to act 

against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-29-13, at about 1344 hours, Garcia's Cantina bartender Mary Jo Larson furnished an alcoholic 
beverage to a person under the age of21 (age 20) and then allowed the under 21 person to remain on the premises. 
The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation of Title N. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cole', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAe 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

d·th II . .. N . grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A licensee shall respon ,el er orally or In wnting, to the otice. 

Receipt: VIOlation Observed By: 

Underage Buyer 11-005 

1~ #-. 
. Title: 

Flied By: ,,"'" Investigator III 



To ABC Board Director, 

This is to inform you that I have went through to all my wait and bar staff to retrain them on the importance of 
not only checking the id, but making sure they get proper year on said id. My employee that served the minor 
that you sent in did card this person, but her math was wrong. She didn't remember that each computer 
has a born on this day sticker with 1992 on it. Also I have the calendar with the born on year and day on it as 
you walk in the dining room from the kitchen. 

Her error does not make it right, so I made sure to tell them that no matter how busy you get, take the extra 
time to card them right. I take this seriously and have a policy that if it happens twice they will be terminated. 

I appreciate the work you guys do on trying to make this industry safer. 

Thank you for your understanding, 

~~Lau~ III b~) \'S:.. 
~afcia;s Cantina & Cafe 
1'1901 Business Blvd. Suite 104 
Eagle River, AK 99577 
694-8600 
License Number 2275 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Licensee 
The Asylum LLC 

D.B.A. 

The Asylum 

Street or P.O. Box 

522 Water Street 

Notice of Violation 
(13AAC 104.525) 

License Number 
3120 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # 
[ ] In Person 

City, State 

Ketchikan, AK 

Date: 10-21-2013 
Number AB13~139 
Page 1 of 2 Pages 

Type of License 
Beverage Dispensary 

Law Enforcement Agency 
Ketchikan Police Department 

Zip 

99901 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-12-2013 at approximately 0209 hours, staff members of The Asylwn bar were 
given verbal warning by officers of the Ketchikan Police Department for allowing drunken persons; 
namely Doug Vill and Lonnie Taylor to remain on the licensed premises as well as serving the 
aforementioned drunken persons. 

Your attention is directed to: 

Sec. 04.16.030. Prohibited conduct relating to drunken 
persons. (a) A licensee, an agent, or employee may not with criminal 
negligence 

(1) sell, give, or barter alcoholic beverages to a drunken person; 

(3) allow a drunken person to enter and remain within licensed 
premises or to consume an alcoholic beverage within licensed premises; 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 



*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 

13 Me 104.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

Officer Christopher Travers, Ketchikan Police 
Department 

~;/~ 
TItle: 

Investigator III 
Flied By: 



Alcohol Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

Re: Notice of Violation- Nwnber AB13-00190 

October 28.2013 

Violation: On 10-12-2013 two Ketchikan Police Officers came to the Asylwn Bar. It was 
several minutes after 0200 hours. 

At 2:00 AM. one of our employees had made what she termed a "courtesy" call to the 

police because she saw two men fighting in the street. 

The two officers, Sgt, Walker and Officer Christopher Travers, came to the door and 

asked me to come outside. I complied and I was told about our responsibility regarding 

conduct relating to dnmken persons. 

The two men fighting were not known to me. They purchased their first drink and were 

served about 6-6:30 PM. No other beverages were purchased by them until 11 :00 PM. 

This was a pitcher of beer. Our staff was told that was to be their last purchase. 

They were both on the first floor during their time in the bar. It may be that other folks 

bought them drinks. I can only hazard a guess since this often times does happen in most 
bars. At no time were they causing any problems, nor did they appear to be drunk. 

We made our usual "last call" at 1 :45AM and at 1 :50AM our usual "Everybody Out!" 

Herding them out the door which was then locked. 

After Sgt. Walker paused, I asked him ifhe wanted me to call a cab for the two men to 

send them home. He replied that I should get them a hotel room or get them to the 

hospital. Meanwhile I looked around and the two men seemed to have gone. I don't know 

if Officer Travers took them or just told them to get lost. Then both Sgt. Walker and 

Officer Travers left and I returned to the bar to continue our closing clean-up. 

Jose Sepulveda, 

Night Manager 



The Asylum 

Page 2 

The above is my brother's account of the events of 10-12-2013. Your letter has been 
shared with all of our staff using it as a means to emphasize the importance of being 
aware of legal prohibited behavior. 

Co- Owner- The Asylum 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 

Costco Wholesale Corporation 

D.B.A. 

Costco Wholesale #107 

Notice of Violation 
(3MC 304.525) 

License Number 

3352 

How Delivered 
[ x ] Certified Mail # On-File 

Date: 10-24-13 
Number AB13-Q138 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

5225 Commercial Way [ ] In Person Juneau Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip 

999 Lake Drive Issaquah, W A 98027 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On Costco Wholesale #107 clerk James Jeffrey Marshall sold an alcoholic beverage to a person 
under the age of21 (age 19). The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation of Title N. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAe 304.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A U h II d'th II . ·ti th N . censee s a respon ,el er orally or In wn ng, to e otice. 

Recelpt: Violation Observed By: 

F .R. Hamilton 

JI .. 
rrtle: 

Filed By: ;~ ...."" Investigator III 



REEVES AMODIO LLC 
A1TORf'EVS ,o,T l.A\l' 

November 4,2013 

VIA EMAIL (shirley.cote@alaska.govl AND FACSIMILE (272-9412) 

Ms. Shirley Cote 
Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Re: Costco Wholesale Corporation d/b/a Costco Wholesale #107 
5225 Commercial Way 
License Number 3352 
Notice of Violation Number: AB13-0] 38 

Dear Shirley: 

I am writing on behalf of Costco Wholesale Corporation ("Costco" or "We") 
in response to Notice of Violation No. AB13-0138 ("NOV"). The NOV alleges that 
our clerk, James Marshall, sold alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
twenty-one (21). Costco endeavors to sell products in accordance with all applicable 
laws, including state alcoholic beverage laws. Costco also endeavors to train its 
employees to request and scrutinize proper identification to determine whether a 
customer is old enough to purchase alcoholic beverages. Further, all of our employees 
in Alaska responsible for alcohol sales have valid TAM cards, in accordance with law. 

Despite the training received by our employees and the oversight provided by 
Costco, an error may still, occasionally, occur. That appears to be what happened 
here. After investigating the facts and circumstances relating to the NOV, it appears 
that the allegation is correct. The clerk in question, Mr. Marshall, asked for ID, 
checked the ID, but made a mistake and made a sale to a person under the age of 
twenty-one (21) which is, of course, a violation of state law. 

Costco takes any violation (or alleged violation) very seriously, and has taken 
several steps to ensure that a similar violation does not occur again. Costco has 
provided formal counseling to Mr. Marshall regarding this matter, as well as 
confirming that he has a valid TAM card. Upon learning of the violation, Costco also 
immediately transferred Mr. Marshall from the liquor department. Further, all 
employees working in the liquor sales area have received additional instruction as to 
the applicable law, especially the fact that persons under the age of twenty-one (2]) 
cannot purchase alcoholic beverages, and as to the importance of reviewing all ID's 
carefully. All such employees have also been apprised of this violation, and have been 
instructed to use special care when they are presented with any ID. 

f)/rnt ,/rDII. 

(907) 211·71 04 

Direct FlUs/"'''' 
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Ms. Shirley Cote 
Director, ABC Board 
November 4,2013 
Page 2 

Costco regrets the occurrence of the violation. We strive to be a responsible package 
store license holder and regard compliance with applicable law and regulation as a mandatory 
code of conduct to be observed at all time. We believe that the steps described above will 
help to ensure that such violations do not occur in the future. 

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Cc: Deanna Nakashima, Director of Li.~iS.I.Ill~ 
Costco Wholesale Corporation 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Ucens88 

Wines International Ltd. 

D.B.A. 

Wines International 

Street or P.O. Box 

#5 Salmon Landin2~ Ste 108 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 104.525) 

Ucense Number 

4229 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # On-File 
[ ] In Person 

City, State 

Ketchikan, AK 

Date: 9-17-13 
Number AB13-0084 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of Ucense 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

Ketchikan Police Department 

Zip 

99901 
. . 

ThIS IS a nollce to you as licensee that an alleged vlolallon has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decIdes to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 • AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 8-30-13, at about 1200 hours, Wines International clerk Heidi Marie Hansen sold an alcoholic 
beverage to a person under the age of 21 (age 18). The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation 
of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAC 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

·th· d ft ·th II . . . grant an appearance WI In ten ays a er receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, el er orally or in wnting, to the Notice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed 8y: 

F.R. Hamilton 

Flied By: No N-- I i.~ 
Title: 

Investigator III 



Wines International, LTD 

#5 SalRlo. Lu~ Ste. 101 
Ketchikan, AI 99901 

Shirley A. f.ole, Director 
Aka.olic leven«e f.oDtrol Boan 
2400 Vddq Drive 
belto~ Al99511 

.. respoase to violalio •• "r ABI3-0084: 

Oa Aqut .. , %013, HeWi Ruse. iUeplly sol. "coltol to a miaor wWle "'oyed at WiJ.es .. teralio .... LTD (lieeue # 
4229). We bve ... several stall aaeeliqs, at wliclt employees are iJ.Ionaed 01 tile _portDee 01 clteeldq all castomer 
ide.tilieatioL Heidi Us BiKe •• disatissed Irolliter posilioD. We wiD co.ule to reitente tile iIapor1uee olloUowiq all 
"collol repiatiOIS to ou ea,loyees. 

~ . 
Katie Chapel, ~tanag~~ tf.L. 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 

The Trees LLC 

D.BA 

The Trees RV Park & 

Notice of Violation 
(3Me 104.525) 

License Number 

4542 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mall # On-File 

Date: 10-21-13 
Number AB13-0145 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

General Store [ ] In Person Petersburg Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City. State Zip 

PO Box 404 Petersburg, AK 99833 
.. 

This IS a nolice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: Thil II not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-8-13, at about 1651 hours, The Trees RV Park & General Store clerk Harold Edwin Ballou 
sold an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of21 (age 19). The sale occurred during a compliance check. 
This is a violation of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 Me 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 
grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a reJIuest. A L' h II d·th II . . . N lcensee s a resPOn ,el er ora v or In wnting, to the otice. 

Receipt: Violation Oblerved By: 

F .R. Hamilton 

H-. IIi"", Title: 

Flied By: 1~ Investigator III 



November 1, 2013 

To: Shirley A Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

From: The Tree's LLC 
Larry Dunham 
Alcohol License Number: 4542 
PO Box 404 
Petersburg, AK 99833 

Dear Ms. Cote 

This letter is in response to your Notice of Violation, dated 10/21/2013. On 
10/08/2013 my Day Manager, Harold (Skip) Ballou, was cited for sale of an 
alcoholic beverage to a minor. Your notice has requested explanation of what 
actions I am taking to prevent re-occurrence of future violations. 

I take responsibility for compliance very seriously. Up to this point, I have utilized 
daily calendar updates of legal purchase age, which is displayed at my service 
counter. In addition, I counsel each of my employees on the significance of validating 
ID's on all individuals who could likely be under age. I now realize that this 
approach is too subjective. As soon as this citation occurred, I instituted the 
following; 

1. Counseled all employees again on the legal requirements of Title IV and the 
ramifications of this citation to both the employee and my business. 

2. I have placed signs on the exterior bulletin board, interior bulletin board, 
entrance to the package store, and notices on all alcohol cooler doors, that we 
card 100% of all patrons. 

3. All employees have been required to re-read the TAM training guide that is 
kept on the premises and sign a statement that they understand the 
requirement to card 100% of patrons attempting to purchase alcoholic 
beverages. 

4. Any employee not complying with the new policy will be terminated. 

As with many small local businesses, this has been a very difficult year to find 
adequate staffing to keep the business open. As a result, employees are working 
longer hours trying to manage mUltiple sales tasks (convenience store/package 
store/RV Park). 

I would like to request consideration ofleniency for Mr. Ballou, my Day Manager, 
who is 67 years old, retired and on a limited income. At the time of this citation, Mr. 
Ballou had been filling in for several days for another employee who was in 



Anchorage having surgery, and was very tired. It is very non-typical for him not to 
card a younger person, as I often receive complaints from customers in their mid to 
late 20's, that he is overzealous in this area of service. He is a very serious and 
valued employee who takes his responsibilities to heart and helps train and counsel 
new employees on legal requirements and their resulting personal liability. 

I would hope you take these statements into account in your determination of 
actions to be taken as a result of this incident My staff and I are very proud of the 
business and our service and responsibility to our community. We strive to 
maintain a professional operation at all times. If you have additional questions, 
please free to contact me on my cell at 907 518-0567. 

Respectfully 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 

G&CInc. 

D.BA 

Alaska Liquor Store 
655 Broadwax St., Unit A 
Street or P.O. Box 

PO Box 199 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 104.525) 

License Number 

4749 

How Delivered 
[ x ] Certified Mall # On-File 
[ ] In Person 

City, State 

Skagway,AK 

Date: 9-18-13 
Number AB13-0098 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

Skagway Police Department 

Zip 
99840 

.. 
This IS a notICe to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 

against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 9-10-13, at about 1411 hours, Wines International clerk Rebecca Ann Baker sold an alcoholic 
beverage to a person under the age of21 (age 18). The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation 
of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAe 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

'th' d ft . f tAL' h II d ·th II . . grant an appearance WI In ten ays a er receipt 0 a reques . lcensee s a respon ,el er orallY or In writing, to the Notice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

F.R. Hamilton 

Flied By: U. ~ I I;''''''' 
Title: 

Investigator Itl 



September 30, 2013 

Shirley A. Cote, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Director Cote, 

I am writing in response to Notice of Violation number AB13-0098. The Package license number that was 
cited for the violation is #4749. 

First of all, I want to acknowledge that I take the responsibilities that come with a liquor license very 
seriously. I have operated my other package license for over 10 years without incident or violation. I was 
extremely upset that this employee and thus my store did not pass a compliance check. In addition to 
alcohol management training we have had many in house discussions about 1.0. checking protocol. The 
"Born On" Calendars are always beside the registers to assist the employees. 

Going forward, I am requiring all employees to take their alcohol management training classes each 
year whether their card is due to expire or not. I will also be requiring that the employee not only look 
at a person's identification for proof of age but also ask the person their date of birth while examining 
the document. Hopefully this will provide a second opportunity to fully validate the age of the 
customer. I will be reiterating the responsibilities and polices the employees must follow in bi-weekly 
reminders to all staff. 

The employee in question has not been retained and although this has never happened before, it is my 
policy to terminate any employee that violates any regulation. 

I appreciate being given the opportunity to respond to this notice of violation. 

Sincerely, 

C~ 
Carol Bourcy 
G&C Inc. dba Alaska Liquor Store 
P.O. Box 199 
Skagway, Alaska 99840 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 

Prinillas, LLC 

D.B.A. 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 104.525) 

License Number 

S""/I'"f 
How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mail # On-File 

Date: 10-17-13 
Number AB13-0188 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Package Store 

Law Enforcement Agency 

88th Street Liquor Boutique [ ] In Person Anchorage Police Deparbnent 

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip 

2300 E. 88th Avenue Anchorage, AK 99507 
.. 

This IS a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This Is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-16-13, at about 1943 hours, 88th Street Liquor Boutique licensee Patricia Jan Gialopsos sold an 
alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 (age 19). The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a 
violation of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number In your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 Me 104.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

'th ' d ft . t f A L' h II d 'th II . T t h N . grant an appearance WI In ten ays a er recelp 0 a request. lcensee s a respon ,el er ora Iy or m wn mg, 0 t e ollce. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

Underage Buyer 13'()O8 

~ 
THle: 

:lL "~ Filed By: Investigator III 



REEVES AMODIO LLC 

Ms. Shirley A. Cote' 
Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Re: Prinillas, LLC 

A 1 I ORNEY S A T LAW 

November 8, 2013 

License Number ~ S-I/ i 
Notice of Violation Number: AB13-0188 

Dear Ms. Cote': 

We are writing on behalf of Prinillas, LLC ("Prinillas".) We are in receipt of 
the above-referenced Notice of Violation, which alleges that Prinillas' clerk, Patricia 
Gialopsos, sold an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of twenty-one (21). 
Ms. Gialopsos was issued a summons for furnishing alcohol to a person under the 
age of twenty-one (21). Prinillas endeavors to sell products in accordance with all 
applicable laws, including state alcoholic beverage laws. Prinillas also endeavors to 
train its employees to request and scrutinize proper identification to determine 
whether a customer is old enough to purchase alcoholic beverages. Further, all of 
Prinillas' employees responsible for alcohol sales have valid TAM cards, in 
accordance with law. 

Despite the training received by Prinillas' employees and the oversight 
provided by Prinillas, an error may still, occasionally, occur. That appears to be 
what happened here. After investigating the facts and circumstances relating to the 
NOV, it appears that the allegation is correct. The clerk in question, Ms. Gialopsos, 
made a mistake in failing to check for proper identification and made a sale to a 
person under the age of twenty-one (21) which is, of course, a violation of state law. 

Prinillas takes any violation (or alleged violation) very seriously, and has 
taken several steps to ensure that a similar violation does not occur again. I have 
provided formal legal counseling to Ms. Gialopsos regarding this matter, as well as 
confirming that she has a valid TAM card. Further, all employees selling liquor have 
received additional instruction as to the applicable law, especially the fact that 
persons under the age of twenty-one (21) cannot purchase alcoholic beverages, and 
as to the importance of reviewing all ID' s carefully. All such employees have also 

Direct Phone 

(907) 222-7102 

Direct Facsimile 

(907) 222-7199 

E-Mail 

brl.n @ re ..... modio 

.com 

500 L 

STR EE T 

Suite 300 

AN CHORAGE 

Alaska 

99501 

Ttkphon' 

(907) 222-7 100 

Facsimile 

(907) 222-7199 

www.reevesamodio.com 



Prinillas, LLC NOV 
November 8, 2013 
Page 2 

been apprised of this violation, and have been instructed to use special care when they are 
presented with any ID. 

Prinillas regrets the occurrence of the violation. Prinillas strives to be a responsible 
package store license holder and regard compliance with applicable law and regulation as a 
mandatory code of conduct to be observed at all time. We believe that the steps described above 
will help to ensure that such violations do not occur in the future. 

Please direct further communications related to this NOV, if any, to me. If you should 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Brian J. Stibitz 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

Licensee 

7 Streams Development LLC 

D.BA 

Wild Wings N Things 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

License Number 

5115 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Certified Mall # On-File 

Date: 11-5-13 
Number AB13-0244 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Type of License 

Restaurant I Eating Place 

Law Enforcement Agency 

1102 N. Muldoon Road [ ] In Person Anchorage Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City. State Zip 

19240 Habrof Drive Eagle River, AI( 99577 
. . 

This IS a notice to you as hcensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcohohc Beverage Control Board deCides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 • AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 

VIOLATION: On 10-29-13, at about 1447 hours, Wild Wings N Things server Jennifer Lee Baciu sold an alcoholic 
beverage to a person under the age of 21 (age 20). The sale occurred during a compliance check. This is a violation 
of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 
21 by licensees. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this 
Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this violation. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Shirley A. Cote', Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 
3 Me 304.525 (8) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must 

·th· t d ft . t f tAL· h II d·th II . T t th N f grant an appearance WI In en ays a er receipt 0 a reques . lcensee s a respon , el er orallY or In wn lng, 0 e o Ice. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

Underage Buyer 11-005 

Filed By: U. H.II;'~ 
Title: 

Investigator III 
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